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From: J T International Construction Inc.

21178 Ocean View Drive

Hayward Ca 94541

LicB757370

Direct Line 510-757-5363

Fax 510-247-3251

Aameda County
NOV % 2 200

Dated: Nov 22, 2005 TRy

To Whom It May Concern:

This letter is to inform that we as the contractor contracting to install 6 inches of concrete
in the specified area of the property at 15900 Worthly Dr San Lorenzo . We carefully
inspected the site and checked several spots to make sure the consistency of the base rock
on the site...Our finding is confirmed that the base rock dept is more than 6 inches below
ground level, which is acceptable for what we plan to do...

We will be grading the area only within the dept of the base rock and no ground
disturbing or removing any dirt from the site or whatsoever...Excess base rock will be
filled in the lower places where necessary to make sure flow of water is directed to the
main water drain located at the right site of the building....

Sincerely yours
A

s R

Joseph Naulu (Contractor )




Page 1 of 1
® @

Drogos, Donna, Env. Health

From: PDKing0000@aol.com

Sent: Wednesday, May 04, 2005 3:37 PM

To: Schultz, Robert, Env. Health

Cc: rampam@sbcglobal.net; Karin@RGAEnv.com; Wakaluk1@aol.com
Subject: Pacific Rolling Door - Where Do We Send The Money?

Hi Bob Schultz,

Where do we send the money to fund the review process? Can you provide a contact name, and ideally a phone number?
Also, how can we find out what funds were historically deposited to the account and when that occurred?

Best Regards,

RGA Environmental, Inc.
Paul King

510-658-4363

9/1/2005
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Drogos, Donna, Env. Health

From: PDKing0000@aol.com

Sent: Monday, May 02, 2005 5:38 PM
To: Schultz, Robert, Env. Health
Subject: Re: pacific rolling door

In a message dated 5/2/2005 5:30:44 PM Pacific Standard Time, roberl.schultz@acgov.org writes:

FYi:
A request for more funds went out today. Seems the account is overdrawn by $2035, so a request for $6k went out.

Thank you for the heads up.

9/1/2005
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Drogos, Donna, Env. Health

From: PDKing0000@aol.com

Sent: Thursday, April 07, 2005 7:31 AM

To: Schultz, Robert, Env. Health

Cec: ~ rampam@sbcglobal.net; Karin@RGAEnv.com; Wakaluki@aol.com
Subject: Pacific Rolling Door Deed Restriction

Attachments: Deed Restriction AC (V-3}.doc

Hi Bob Schultz,

Attached is a copy of the deed restriction that includes the required replacement of portions of the original document per our
4/5/05 conversation.

Best Regards,

RGA Environmental, Inc.
Paul King

510-658-4363

9/1/2005
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Drogos, Donna, Env. Health

From: PDKing0000@aol.com

Sent: Thursday, April 07, 2005 7:47 AM

To: Schultz, Robert, Env. Health

Cc: rampam@sbcglobal.net; Karin@RGAEnv.com; Wakaluk1 @aol.com
Subject: Pacific Rolling Door - 1995 CAM 17 Lab Reports

Attachments: PRD_1995.pdf

Hi Bob Schultz,

Attached is a pdf of the 1995 CAM 17 lab reports.
Best Regards,

RGA Environmental, Inc.

Paul King
510-658-4363

9/1/2005
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Drogos, Donna, Env. Health

From: Paul King [Paul. King@rgaenv.com}

Sent: Thursday, April 07, 2005 1:05 PM

To: Schultz, Robert, Env. Health

Cc: rampam@sbcglobal.net; Karin Schroeter; wakaluk1@aol.com
Subject: RE: RO-2511-closure summary package, RE: PRD_fig3, one page

Attachments: PRDsumm_tables pdf

Mr. Schultz,
Attached are the data summary tables, with a footnote added stating the following:

"All sample collection depths are shown in feet after hyphen in sample name, except TB1 to TB5, which were all collected at a
depth of 0.5 ft."

Best Regards,

RGA Environmental, Inc.
Wilhelm Welzenbach
510-658-4363

From: Schultz, Robert, Env. Health [mailto:robert.schultz@acgov.org]
Sent: Thu 4/7/2005 11:55 AM

To: Paui King

Cc: rampam@sbcglobal.net; Karin Schroeter; wakalukl@aol.com
Subject: RO-2511-closure summary package, RE: PRD_fig3, one page

Paul:

The submitted documents repesent a big step forward. The apparent last item missing is sample depths. | believe itis embedded
in the sample naming protocol for all samples in the tables except TB-1 through TB-5. If you could add a sample depth

column that would wrap this up. If it makes it easier for you, your two tables could be combined into one and put on 11 x 17. Either
way is fine.

Bob

From: Paul King [mailto:Paul.King@rgaenv.com]

Sent: Thursday, April 07, 2005 11:07 AM

To: Schultz, Robert, Env. Health

Cc: rampam@sbcglobal.net; Karin Schroeter; wakalukl@aol.com
Subject: PRD_fig3, one page

Mr. Schultz,

Attached is & one-page 11X17 figure showing lead concentrations at the site that were excavated {transmitted previously as 2
pages).

Best Regards,

RGA Environmental, Inc.
Wilheim Welzenbach
510-658-4363

9/1/2005
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Drogos, Donna, Env. Health

From: Schultz, Robert, Env. Health

Sent:  Thursday, April 07, 2005 11:55 AM

To: 'Paul King'

Cc: rampam@sbcglobal.net, Karin Schroeter; wakaluk1@aol.com
Subject: RO-2511-closure summary package, RE: PRD_fig3, one page

Paul:

The submitted documents repesent a big step forward. The apparent |last item missing is sample depths. | believe it is embedded
in the sample naming protocol for ali samples in the tables except TB-1 through TB-5. If you could add a sample depth

column that would wrap this up. If it makes it easier for you, your two tables could be combined into one and put on 11 x 17. Either
way is fine.

Bob

From: Paul King [mailto:Paul.King@rgaenv.com]

Sent: Thursday, April 07, 2005 11:07 AM

To: Schultz, Robert, Env. Health

Cc: rampam@sbeglobal.net; Karin Schroeter; wakaluk1@aol.com
Subject: PRD fig3, one page

Mr. Schultz,

Aftached is a one-page 11X17 figure showing lead concentrations at the site that were excavated (transmitted previously as 2
pages).

Best Regards,

RGA Environmental, Inc.
Wilhelm Welzenbach
510-658-4363

9/1/2005
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Drogos, Donna, Env. Health

From: Paul King [Paul.King@rgaenv.com]

Sent: Thursday, April 07, 2005 11:07 AM

To: Schultz, Robert, Env. Health

Cc: rampam@sbcglobal.net; Karin Schroeter; wakaluk1@aol.com
Subject: PRD fig3, one page

Attachments: PRD_fig3.pdf

Mr. Schultz,

Attached is a one-page 11X17 figure showing lead concenirations at the site that were excavated (transmitted previously as 2
pages). :

Best Regards,

RGA Environmental, inc.
Wilhelm Welzenbach
510-658-4363

9/1/2005
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Drogos, Donna, Env. Health

From: Paul King [Paul.King@rgaenv.com]
_Sent: Thursday, April 07, 2005 11:05 AM
To: Schultz, Robert, Env. Health
Cc: rampam@sbcglobal.net; Karin Schroeter; wakaluk1@aol.com
Subject: PRD_fig2, one page

Attachments: PRD_fig2 pdf

Mr. Schultz,

Attached is a one-page 11X17 figure showing lead concentrations remaining at the site after excavation (transmitted previously as
2 pages).

Best Regards,

RGA Environmental, Inc.
Wilhelm Welzenbach
510-658-4363

9/1/2005
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Drogos, Donna, Env. Health

From: Paul King [Paul. King@rgaenv.com]

Sent: Thursday, April 07, 2005 11:03 AM

To: Schultz, Robert, Env. Health

Cc: rampam@sbcglobal.net; Karin Schroeter; wakaluk1@aol.com
Subject: PRD_fig1, one page

Attachments: PRD_fig1.pdf
Mr. Schultz,

Attached is a one-page 11X17 figure showing all boreholes at the site (transmitted previously as 2 pages).

Best Regards,

RGA Environmental, Inc.
Wilhelm Welzenbach
510-658-4363

9/1/2005
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Drogos, Donna, Env. Health

From: PDKing0000@aol.com

Sent: Thursday, April 07, 2005 7:51 AM

To: Schultz, Robert, Env, Health

Ce: Karin@RGAEnv.com; Wakaluk1@aol.com
Subject: Re: Pacific Rolling Door - Figure 1

In 2 message dated 4/7/2005 7:42:34 AM Pacific Standard Time, robert.schultz@acgov.org writes:

| we have an 11 x 17 printer, i'll iry to assemble the map but if you can send in one piece that would be easier

Hi Bob,

Our drafisperson is due in about 9:30AM. 'l ask them when they get in if they can provide a pdf of an 11X17 and let you know.

9/1/2005
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Drogos, Donna, Env. Health

From: PDKing0000@aol.com

Sent: Thursday, April 07, 2005 7:46 AM

To: Schultz, Robert, Env. Health

Cc: rampam@sbcglobal.net; Karin@RGAEnv.com; Wakaluk1@aol.com ’
Subject: Pacific Rolling Door - Summary Tables

Attachments: PRDsurmm_tables.pdf

Hi Bob Schultz,

Attached is a summary table for all analyses performed for all samples at the site.

Best Regards,

RGA Environmental, Inc.
Paul King

510-658-4363

9/1/2005
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Drogos, Donna, Env. Health

From: PDKing0000@aonl.com

Sent: Thursday, April 07, 2005 7:44 AM

To: Schultz, Robert, Env. Health

Cc: rampami@sbeglobal.net; Karin@RGAENv.com; Wakaluk1@aol.com
Subject: Pacific Rolling Door - Figure 3 Showing Excavated Lead concentrations

Attachments: PRDfig3.pdf

Hi Bob Schuliz,

Attached is a pdf of an 11X17 figure showing lead concentrations at the site that were excavated (Figure 3). The figure is in 2

pages so that you can print it. There is overlap for the two pages so that you can simply cut the edge off of one side of one
page and easily assemble the complete 11X17 figure.

Best Regards,

RGA Environmental, inc.
Paul King

510-658-4363

9/1/2005
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Drogos, Donna, Env. Health

From: PDKing0000@aol.com

Sent: Thursday, April 07, 2005 7:42 AM

To: Schultz, Robert, Env. Health

Ce: rampam@sbcglobal.net; Karin@RGAEnv.com; Wakaluk1@aol.com
Subject: Pacific Rolling Door - Figure 2 Showing Remaining Lead Results

Attachments: PRDfig2.pdf

Hi Bob Schultz,

Attached is a pdf of an 11X17 figure showing lead concentrations remaining at the site after excavation (Figure 2). The figure is

in 2 pages so that you can print it. There is overlap for the two pages so that you can simply cut the edge off of one side of one
page and easily assemble the complete 11X17 figure.

Best Regards,

RGA Environmental, Inc.
Paul King

510-658-4363

9/1/2005
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Drogos, Donna, Env. Health

From: PDKing0000@aol.com

Sent: Thursday, April 07, 2005 7:39 AM

To: Schultz, Robert, Env. Heaith

Ce: Kérin@RGAEnv.com; Wakaluk 1 @aol.com
Subject: Pacific Rolling Door - Figure 1

Attachments: PRDfig1 pdf

Hi Bab Schultz,

Attached is a pdf of an 11X17 figure showing all boreholes for invesfigation at the site. The figure is in 2 pages so that you can

print it. There is overlap for the two pages so that you can simply cut the edge off of one side of one page and easily
assemble the complete 11X17 figure.

Best Regards,

RGA Environmental, Inc.
Paul King

510-658-4363

9/1/2005
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Drogos, Donna, Env. Health

From: PDKing0000@acl.com

Sent: Thursday, April 07, 2005 7:34 AM

To: Schuitz, Robert, Env. Health

Cc: rampam@sbcglobal.net; Karin@RGAEnv.com; Wakaluk1@aol.com
Subject: Pacific Rolling Door Deed Restriction Exhibit A

Attachments: PRD_Exhibit_A.pdf

Hi Bob Schuitz,

Based on a discussion with the property owner, the description of the property will not be modified for the deed restriction. A
copy of the property description is attached as Exhibit A..

Best Regards,

RGA Environmental, Inc.
Paul King

510-658-4363

97172005
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Drogos, Donna, Env. Health

From: PDKing0000@aol.com
Sent:  Tuesday, April 05, 2005 12:22 PM
To: Schultz, Robert, Env. Health; Paul King@rgaenv.com

Ce: rampami@sbcglobal.net; Karin@rgaenv.com; Wakaluk1@aol.com
Subject: Re: RO-2511, RE: Pacific Rollihg Door 1995 Report

Hi Bob Schultz,

We are researching the status of the deed restriction today, and will provide a response regarding any questions we may have
about the deed restriction before the end of today.

In addition, we will prepare the summary tables so that you will have the requested information for your Thursday meeting.

Thank you for letting us know the status of the project! 1 will contact you this afterncon with any questions regarding the
summary information.

- Best Regards,
RGA Environmental, Inc.
Paul King '
510-658-4363

9/1/2005
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Drogos, Donna, Env. Health

From: Paul King [Paul.King@rgaenv.com]

Sent: Thursday, March 24, 2005 11:45 AM

To: Schultz, Robert, Env. Health

Cc: Drogos, Donna, Env. Health; wmerkle@kmlaw100.com; rampam(@sbcglobal.net; Karin Schroeter;
Wakaluk1@aol.com

Subject: RE: Pacific Rolling Door 1995 Report

Attachments: PRDdata summary.xls
Mr. Schultz,

Attached you will find a worksheet with confirmed data, per your request, for the Pacific Rolling Door site in San

Lorenzo. The worksheet also lists all 1995 resuits for barium, chromium, and copper; and presents screening levels for
total chromium.

Sincerely,

RGA Environmental, Inc.
Wilhelm Welzenbach
510-658-4363

9/1/2005
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Pacific Rolling Door - Soil Results
Sample No.* Date Total Seluble Zinc Mercury Barium Chromium Copper Other
Sampled Lead Lead (TTLC) (TTLC) (TTLC) (TTLC) (TTLC) CAM 17
{TTLCO) (STLO) {Metals)
ESL- comm dw 750 2500,a 3. 1500 58,b 2500,a
ESL-comm ndw 750 2500,a 37,2 15000 58,b 1000,a
Max Detected 3800 84 5160 0.5 1500 240 194
Max Remaining 720 34 2000 0.5 1200 150 198
TEI 04/19/95 720 - 2000 0,25 1200 150 190 e
B2 041945 ) - 5100 83 1500 240 150 €
TB3 04/19/95 110 - 960 0.08 590 76 110 e
B4 04/19/95 62 - 280 0.23 170 80 42 e
TB5 04/19/95 150 - 340 0.31 240 40 90 e
B6-0.5 07/18/02 39 110 0.11 - - - -
B7-0.5 07/18/02 160 7.7 190 0.21 - -- -- --
B7-2.0 07/18/02 1t - - - - - - -
B3-0.5 07/18/02 6 -- 29 0.17 -- - - -
B9-0.5 07/18/02 88 31 310 0.088 - - - -
B9-2.0 07/18/02 10 -- - - - - - -
B10-0.5 07/18/02 120 15 350 0.072 - -- - --
B10-2.0 07/18/02 9.9 - - - - - - -
BH-05 oFA802 200 8 20 ND -- - - --
B11-2.0 07/18/02 99 - - - - - - -
B12-0.5 QU802 H - 55 013 - - — -
B13-0:5 BHISH02 980 24 1400 8697 - - - -
Bi3-2.0 07/18/02 5 - - e - - - -
B14-0.5 07/18/02 58 0.6 140 0.5 -- -- -- -
B14-2.0 07/18/02 83 - - - - - - -
B15-0.5 04/08/03 10 - 110 - - - - -
B16-0.5 04/08/03 ND - 20 - - - - -
B17-0.5 04/08/03 19 - 55 - - - - -
BI18-0.5 (4/08/03 6.8 - 44 - - — - -
B19-0.5 04/08/03 6.5 - 41 - - - - -
B20-0.5 04/08/03 9.6 - 57 -- - - - -
B21-0.5 04/08/03 57 - 42 - - - - -
B22-0.5 04/08/03 8.3 - 63 - - - - -
B23-0.3 04/08/03 520 4.4 940 - -- - - -
B23-20 04/09/03 490 - - - - - - — - -
B24-65 0440/03 20 46 -— - J— -—_ -— -
B25-0-5 S4HH03 300 B - - - — - -
B26-0.5 04/12/03 160 15 - - - - - -
B27-05 8443403 330 33 - - - — - -
B28-0.5 04/14/03 170 9.3 - - - - - -
B29-0.5 04/15/03 22 - - - - - - -
B30-0.5 04/16/03 630 34 - - - == - -
B34-0-5 04417/03 176 e 3 - - - - - -
B32-0.5 04/18/03 230 6.6 - - - - - -
B33-0.5 04/19/03 100 4.9 - - - - - -
B34-0.5 04/20/03 53 32 - - - - - -
B35-0.5 04/21/03 130 17 - - - - - -
B36-0.5 04/22/03 110 6.3 - - - - - --
B37-0.5 04/23/03 300 - - - - - - -
B3&-0.5 04/24/03 ~ 410 22 - - - - - -

B39-05 04/25/03 3860 - - - -— - - .
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Sample No. Date Total Soluble Zinc Mercary Barium Chromium Copper Other
‘ Sampled Lead Lead (TTLC) (TTLC) (TTLC) (TTLC)  (TTLC) CAM 17
{(TTLO) (STLO) {Metals)
BH-O3 68/05/03 35 — - — - - - -
B41-5.0 08/05/03 33 - - - - - - -
B43-0.5 038/05/03 110 - - - — - - -
B44-0.5 COR/05/03 15 - - - -- - - -
B45-0.5 08/05/03 140 - - - - - - -
B46-0.5 08/05/03 210 - - - - - - -
B47-0.5 08/05/03 350 -- - - - - - -
B48-0.5 08/05/03 39 - - - - - - -
B49-0.5 08/05/03 71 - - - - - - -
B50-(1.5 08/05/03 170 - - - - — - -
B51-0.5 * 08/05/03 320 - - - - - - -
B52-0.5 (8/05/03 49 - - - - - - -
B53-0.5 08/05/03 38 - - - - - - -
B53-2.0 08/05/03 ND<30 -- - - _— - - -
B54-0.5 01/06/05 -- - 600 - - - -- -
B54-2.0 01/06/05 - -- 130 - - -- - --
B55-0.5 01/06/05 - - 1100 - -- - - -
B55-2.0 01/06/05 - - 110 -- - - — --
B56-0.5 01/06/65 -- - 130 - -- - -- -
B56-2.0 01/06/05 - - 110 - -- - - --
B57-0.5 01/06/05 - - 140 - -- - - -
B57-2.0 01/06/05 - - 110 - -- - - -
B38-0.5 01/06/05 — - 290 - - -- -- -
B58-2.0 01/06/05 - - 110 - - - - -
B59-0.3 01/06/05 - -- 84 - - - - --
B59-2.0 01/06/05 - - 110 - - - - -
Ci-1.5 05/05/04 29 - - - - - - -
C2-15 05/05/04 20 - - - -- - - -
C3-15 05/05/04 59 - - - - - - -
C4-1.5 - - 05/05/04 04 — —_ —_ . — — -
C5-1.5 05/05/04 14 -- - - - - - -
Co-1.5. ... ... 05/05/04 83 -- - - -- - - -
C7-1.5 05/05/04 19 - - - - - - -
C8-1.5 05/05/04 17 - - - - - - -
C9-1.5 05/05/04 15 - - - - - - -

CAM 17 = List of 17 California Approved Metals

ESL-comm ndw = ESL for shallow commercial soil where groundwater is not a potential drinking water source.
ESL- comm dw = ESL for shallow commercial soil where groundwater is a potential drinking water source.
Max Detected = highest concentration ever detected at the site

Max Remaining = highest post-remediation concentration

strikethrough = sample location excavated and removed from site

WD = Not Detected.

- = Not Analyzed.

* = All sample collection depths are shown in feet after hyphen in sample name, except TB1 to TBS, which were all
collected at a depth of 0.5 fi. :

a = Urban Area Ecotoxicity ESL not used, due tg industrial land use.

b = ESL for chromium based on background concentrations, not'on hurian health calculations.

¢ = No reporting limit listed on 1993 lab report for EPA 8010 compounds.

d = See original laboratory report for individual detection limits for each compound.

¢ = See original laboratory report for individua! detection amounts.

Resuits are in ppm (mg/kg), unless otherwise indicated.




Pacific Rolling Door - Soil Results

Page 3

Sample No.* Date TPHg TPHd 1,24- 1.3,5- Toluene Ethyl Xylenes Other EPA 3010
Sampled Trimethyl Trimethyl benzene EPA
benzene  benzene 8260
ESL- comm dw 100 100 : 2.9 3.3 1.5
ESL~comm ndw 400 S04 9.3 13 100
Max Detected 1.3 7.6 22 8.7 2.6 2.2 19
Max Remaining 1.3 5.8 22 8.7 2.6 2.2 19
TBI 04/19/95 -- - -- - - - - - ND.c
B2 04419/95 — - - - - - -—- - Nbc
TB3 04/19/95 — - - - - - - - ND.c
TB4 04/19/95 -- - - - -- - - -- ND.c
TBS 04/19/95 — - - - - - - — ND.c
B6-0.5 07/18/02 -- - - — - - - - -
B7-0.5 07/18/02 -- - - - - - - - -
B7-2.0 07/18/02 -- -- - — - - - - -
B3-0.5 07/18/02 -- - - - - - - - -
B9-0.5 07/18/02 -- - - - - - - - -
B9-2.0 07/18/02 -- - - - - - - - -
B10-0.5 G7/18/02 -- - - - - - - - -
B10-2.0 07/18/02 -- - -- - - - - - -
BH- 65 ORI - - - . - - - - —
B11-2.0 07/18/02 - - - - - - - - -
B2 65 o802 — - — - - — - - -
B13-0-5 0FAE0 - - - - - - — - -
BI13-2.0 07/18/02 - -- - - - - - - -
B14-0.5 07/18/02 -- - - - - - - - -
B14-2.0 07/18/02 -- - - - - - - -- -
Bi15-0.5 04/08/03 -- - - -- — - - - -
B16-0.5 04/08/03 -- - - - - - - - --
B17-0.5 04/08/03 -- - - - - - - - -
B18-0.5 04/08/03 -- - -- -- - - - - -
B19-0.5 04/08/03 -- - ND,d ND.d ND.d ND.d ND.d NDd --
B20-0.5 04/08/03 -- - - - - - - — -
B21-0.5 04/08/03 -- - - - - - — - -
B22-0.5 04/08/03 - - - -- - -- - - -
B23-0.5 04/08/03 - -- 22 8.7 2.6 22 19 ND.d -
B23-2.0 04/09/03 — - 14 6.3 NDd NDd 7 NDd -
B24-05 0440/03 — - - - - - - - -
B25-0-5 4AHES -~ — - - — - _ - -
B26-0.5 04/12/03 - - - - - - - - -
B27-0.5 04413103 — - - — - - - _-— -
B28-0.5 04/14/03 -- -- - - - - - - -
B29-0.5 04/15/03 - - - - - - - - -
B30-0.5 04/16/03 -- - - - - . - - -
B31-05 04793 - - - - — - - - -
B32-0.5 04/18/03 -- - - - - - - - -
B33-0.5 04/19/03 — - - - - - - - -
B34-0.5 04/20/03 -~ - - - - - - - -
B35-0.5 04/21/03 -- - - - - - - - -
B36-0.5 04/22/03 - - -~ - - - S _—— — - -
B37-0.5 04/23/03 - - - - - - - — -
B38-0.5 04/24/03 - - - - - - - - -
B39-0.5 D4/25/03 — - - - - - - - -
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Sample No. Date __ TPHg TPHd _1,24- _ 1,35 . Toluene. Ethyl | Xylenes Other EPA 8010
Sampled Trimethyl Trimethyl benzene EPA
benzene  benzene 8260
B41-0-5 08405/03 ND<1L76 - - - - - - -
B41-5.0 08/05/03 ND<1.(ND<10 - - - - - - -
B43-0.5 08/05/03 -- - - - - - - - -
B44-0.5 08/05/03 -- - - - - - - - _
B45-0.5 08/05/03 -- - - - - - - - --
B46-0.5 08/05/03 -- - - - - - - - -
B47-0.5 08/05/03 - - - - - - - - -
B48-0.5 08/05/03 -- - - - - — — - -
B49-0.5 08/05/03 - - - - - - - - -
B50-0.5 08/05/03 ND<]1.A58 - -- - - - - -
B51-0.35 08/05/03 ND<1.(5.0 - - - - - - -
B52-0.5 08/05/03 ND<1.U(ND<1.0 ND.d ND.d ND.d NDd 0.0057 NDd --
B33-05 08/05/03 1.3 2.2 ND.d ND.d ND.d 0.006 0.15 NDd --
B53-2.0 08/05/03 ND<I.(ND<1.0 - - - - - - -
B54-0.5 01/06/05 -- - - -- - - - - -
B54-2.0 01/06/05 -- - — - - - - - -
B55-0.5 01/06/05  -- - - - - - - - -
B53-2.0 0LO6/05 - - - - - - - - -
B56-0.5 01/06/05 -- - - - - -- - - -
B36-2.0 01/06/05 -- - - - -- - - - -
B57-0.5 01/06/05 -- - - - -- -- - - -
B57-2.0 01/06/05 -- - - - - . — - -
B58-0.5 01/06/05 -- - - -- -- - - - -
B58-2.0 01/06/05 - - - - - - - - -
B59-0.5 01/06/05 - - - - - - - - -
B59-2.0 01/06/05 - - - - . - - - -
Cl-1.5 05/05/04 -- - - - - - - - -
C2-1.5 05/05/04 - - - - - -— - - -
C3-1.5 05/05/04 — - - - SOV — - — — — -
C4-1.5 05/05/04 -- - - - - - - - --
C5-1.5 05/05/04 -- - - - - - -- - —
C6-1.5 05/05/04 -- - - - - - - - -
C7-1.5 05/05/04 -- - - - - - - - -
C8-15 05/05/04 -- - -- - - - - - -
C9-1.5 05/05/04 -- - - - - - - - -

CAM 17 = List of 17 California Approved Metals

ESL-comm ndw =ESL for shallow commercial soil where groundwater is not a potential drinking water source.
ESL- comm dw = ESL for shallow commercial soil where groundwater is a potential drinking water source.
Max Detected = highest concentration ever detected at the site

Max Remaining = highest post-remediation concentration

strikethrough = sample location excavated and removed from site

WD = Not Detected.

— = Not Analyzed.

* = All sample collection depths are shown in fect after hyphen in sampic name, except TB1 to TB3, which were all
collected at a depth of 0.5 ft.

a = Urban Area Ecotoxicity ESL not used, due to industrial land use.

b = ESL for chromium based on background concentrations, not on human health calcunlations.

¢ = No reporting limit listed on 1995 lab report for EPA 8010 compounds.

d = See original laboratory report for individual detection limits for each compound.

e = See original laboratory report for individual detection amounts.

Results are in ppm (mg/kg), unless otherwise indicated.




Pacific Rolling Door - Groundwater Results
Sample Date Depth Total Lead TPHg TPHd 1,2,4-Trim( 1,3,5-Trim« Toluene  Ethylbenze Xylenes  Other

No. Sampled to Ground- EPA 8260
water Compounds
ft.)x*

wQO 0.033 0.015 0.04 0.03 0.017

ESL-dw 0.1 0.1 0.013

ESL-ndw 0.5 0.64

Max Detected ND<0.005 0.071 0.12 0.6094 0.0054 NDd G.6017 0.0091

Max Remaining ND=<0.005  0.071 0.12 0.0094 0.0054 ND,d 0.0017 0.0091

B40 04/05/03 7.4 ND<0.005 0.071 0.12 0.0094 0.0054 ND,d 0.0017 0.0091 ND,d |

B4l 04/05/03 73 -- ND<0.05 ND<0.05 NDd ND.d ND.d ND.d ND.d ND.d

B42 04/05/03 7.4 ND<).005 -- - - - -- - == -

WQO = Water Quality Objective :
ESL- dw = ESL for groundwater where groundwater is a poten_tial drinking water source, qualification required if RWQCHB default value not selected

ESL- ndw = ESL for groundwater where groundwater is not a potential drinking water source, qualification required if RWQCB default value not selected
Max Detected = highest concentration ever detected at the site
Max Remaining = highest post-remediation concentration

ND = Not Detected.
-- = Not Analyzed. :
*+ = Reported at least one-half hour after groundwater initially encountered in the borehole.

d = See original laboratory report for individual detection limits for each compound.
Results arz in ppm (mg/L), unless otherwise indicated.
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Drogos, Donna, Env. Health

From: Paui King [Paul . King@rgaenv.com)]
Sent: Monday, March 21, 2005 3:18 PM
To: Schuitz, Robert, Env. Health
Subject: Pacific Rolling Door 1995 Report

Attachments: 0278TBsamples.pdf
Bob,

Per your telephone request today, you will find attached RGA's report regarding soil samples collected in 1995 at

Pacific Rolling Door Company in San Lorenzo. The visual quality of the report is not great, but the data and sampling
locations are shown clearly in subsequent reports by RGA.

If you have any questions, comments, or updates about the site, please give us a call.

Best Regards,

RGA Environmental, Inc.
Wilhelm Welzenbach
510-658-4363

9/1/2005
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Drogos, Donna, Env. Health

From: PDKing0000@aol.com
Sent:  Sunday, March 20, 2005 4:08 AM
To: Schultz, Robert, Env. Health

Cc: rampam@sbcglobal.net; Karin@RGAEnv.com; Wakaluk1@aol.com
Subject: Pacific Rolling Door Status

Hi Bob Schultz,

I'm following up on the status of the case review for closure. Donna Drogos told me that | had te find out from you. {tis my

understanding that the case is ready for her review. Can you let me know how | can determine when Donna might review the
case?

| received another call from the property owner this past Friday. It is my understanding that the property is still in escrow for sale,
pending resolution of case closure.

Best Regards,

RGA Environmentat, Inc.
Paul King

510-658-4363

9/1/2005




Page 1 of 1

Drogos, Donna, Env. Health

From: PDKing0000@aol.com
Sent: Friday, March 04, 2005 3:46 PM
To: rampam@shcglobal .net

Cc: Schultz, Robert, Env. Health; Drogos, Donna, Env. Health; Karin@RGAEnv.com; Wakaluk1@aol.com
Subject: Pacific Rolling Door Case Closure Status

Hi Bob Miller,

| haven't heard anything back from the county regarding when they'll be able to review the case for closure. I've sent two e-
mails, forwarded your letter describing financial hardship, and left a voicemail for the caseworker. | do know that they are very
busy and that they are spread very thin. | also know that the caseworker Bob Schultz is usually very responsive, and based on
his not yet having responded | suspect it's because he is completely buried.

Unfortunately this doesn't help you in your being able to tell your buyer when this case will be closed. | recommend that you let
the buyer know that we're still waiting to hear from the county as to when they will be able to review the case for closure, and
that we're hoping that it will be sooner than later.

Best Regards,

RGA Environmental, Inc.
Paul King

510-658-4363

9/1/2005
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Drogos, Donna, Env. Health

From: PDKing0000@aol.com

Sent:  Monday, February 28, 2005 10:22 AM o t
To: Schultz, Robert, Env. Health
Cc: Drogos, Donna, Env. Health; rampam@sbcglobal.net; Karin@RGAEnv.com; Wakaluki@aol.com

Subject: Pacific Rolling Door ACEH Case # RO-2511 Financial Hardship Letter

Hi Bob Schultz,

I am e-mailing to verify that you received the letter conceming financial hardship related to the closure process that was
provided by the property owner and faxed to your office on February 26, 2005.

Best Regards,

RGA Environmental, inc.
Paul King

510-658-4363

9/1/2005
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Forem Development A
'(":?l“’ 'Q%%
Phone 9265-837-3242 S, "3@ >
Facsimile 935-031-0739 %, e, b,
&}9’“ .
Pebruary 26, 2008 G %
Q.
M. Robert Sciwits %
Alamads County Envirommental Health Department %,
1131 Harbor Bay Parkwsy %
Alamada, CA 94502
RE: FINANCIAL HARDSHIP FROM DELAYS IN OBTAINING CASE CLOSURE
ACEH Case # RO-2311
Former Pacific Rolling Door Fucility
15900 Worthlsy Drive
San Lorenzo, CA -
Dear Mr. Schults:

I previously described in my November 12, 2004 letter the financisl hardships nssocisted
with the on-going delays In your ofee for providing case closure for the wubject sire. As
1 stated proviousty, time is of the sssence o resolving this matter, snd further delaya will
resuit in our incurring sdditionsl Snancial herdship.

In addision wo the conditions that 1 described in my previous Letter that result in financial
herdship from case clowire delays, the property is now in sscrow for sale, pending
resolution of the case closure. Delays in your providing case closute ars Ssusing
financial hardehip ssociated with this sale. I um desply conoened and troubled that the
sule could Aull if we cannot determine when the case will be considersd for clowre. 1t is
my uaderstanding that you have completed your review and recommended oase closurs,
but that we can’t find out whes your recommendations will ba reviewsd or proosssed.

Piease let ma know when you will be able 10 determine if the papervrork can be flnalized
for case cloaure. Your sstention {0 this matter is greatly sppreciated. 1 can be reached &t
$25.037.3242,

Sincersly,

Forem Devsliopmant

L.

4.
Robert Miller
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Drogos, Donna, Env. Health

From: PDXing0000@aol.com
Sent: Saturday, February 26, 2005 7:31 AM
To: Schultz, Robert, Env. Health

Cc: Drogos, Donna, Env. Health; rampam@sbcglobal.net; Karin@RGAEnv.com; Wakaluki@aol.com
Subject: Pacific Rolling Door ACEH Case # RO-2511 Case Review Status Request

Hi Bob Schultz,

| spoke with Donna Drogos on Friday 2/25/05 near the end of the day about this case. | told her that it was my understanding
that you had completed your review of the case and submitted it to her for review with your recommendation for case closure.
Although | didn't have the information available at the time of my telephone call with Donna, my file notes indicate that you
provided us that information on 2/14/05.

1 want to make sure that | understand this situation correctly, so please correct me where | don't have this right. | told Donna
that you had told us that you did not know when she would review the file. She said that | should contact you, the caseworker,
to find out the status of the review process. I'm concerned that we may be stuck in a Catch-22, where you're the only one who
can tell me or the property owner when the case will be reviewed for closure, but you don't know when that will be, and so you
can't tell us.

Do you have any suggestions on how | might be able to tell the property owner when the case might be reviewed for closure?
As I've stated in my previous e-mail, the property owner has a sale pending, contingent upon obtaining case closure, and he
needs to he able to tell the buyer the anticipated time frame for obtaining case closure.

_Best Regards,

RGA Environmental, Inc
Paul King
510-658-4363

9/1/2005
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Drogos, Donna, Env. Health

From: PDKing0000@aol.com

Sent:  Tuesday, February 22, 2005 5:08 AM

To: Schultz, Robert, Env. Health

Ce: rampami@sbeglobal.net; Karin@RGAEnv.com; Wakaluk1@aol.com
Subject: Pacific Rolling Door - ACEH Case RO-2511

Hi Bob Schultz,

I'm checking in on how to move the case to closure now. It is my understanding that you have completed your review of the
documents, and that they are ready for review by Donna Drogos. [t is also my understanding that you do not know when Donna
will review the documents, as Donna hasn't told you.

o Do you have any recommendations on how to determine when the case will be reviewed by Donna for closure?

You had mentioned that the county did not want additional legal verbage added to the deed restriction. It is my understanding
that the copy of the deed restriction submitted in December did not include additional legal verbage.

o s there any way we can determine if the deed restriction is acceptable as it is (with the exception that we will need to add a
short description of zinc)?

Bob Miller has a sale pending, contingent upon obtaining case ciosure. He needs to be able to tell the buyer the anticipated
time frame for obtaining case closure. Any suggestions that you may have to facilitate this determination would be greatly
appreciated!

Best Regards,

RGA Environmental, Inc.
Paul King

510-658-4363

9/1/2005
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Drogos, Donna, Env. Health

From: Paul King [Paul King@rgaenv.com]
Sent:  Thursday, February 10, 2005 5:01 PM
To: Schultz, Robert, Env. Health
Subject: Closure for Pacific Rolling Door

Hi Bob,

Just checking in about the schedule for final case closure consideration at Pacific Rolling Door. I would like to relay a
schedule message to the owner, so they can relay the message to their realtor, and everyone can have a sense of the
likely timeline for case closure. It seems as though there are a lot of trainings and emergency issues that impede your
good faith efforts to get through this site, and we appreciate your help squeezing it in and deciphering the previous
caseworker's file. When will Donna Drogos be getting the file? Do you need more information or discussions with us,
first? '

Sincerely,

RGA Environmental, Inc.
Wilhelm Welzenbach

tel: 510-658-4363

9/1/2005
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Drogos, Donna, Env. Health

From: Paul King [Paul.King@rgaenv.com)]
Sent:  Monday, February 07, 2005 1:58 PM
To: Schultz, Robert, Env. Health
Subject: FW: Zinc Ecotoxicity Threshold

Bob,

Roger Brewer who developed the ESLs provides the answer below as to whether to use the zinc ecotoxicity threshold at Pacific
Rolling Door.

Best Regards,

RGA Environmental, Inc.
Wilhelm Welzenbach

tel: 510-658-4363

From: Roger Brewer [mailto: RBrewer@waterboards.ca.gov]
Sent: Mon 2/7/2005 12:09 PM

To: Paul King

Subject: Re: Zinc Ecotoxicity Threshold

Paul,

As we discussed on the phone, the soil ecotox screening levels are only intended to serve as a flag for potential terrestrial ecotoxicity problems
at sites. If your site does not include sensitive ecological habitats and there are no adjacent sensitive areas then the ecotox screening levels can
be omitted. This is typical of most commercial/industrial sites in the Bay area.

In the case of zinc, the next lowest screening level is the ceiling level (gross contamination concerns) of 2,500 mg/kg. Based on the data you
presented, this screening level is not exceeded and no further work appears to be needed. The reported concentrations are also well below our
screening level for direct-exposure concems (61,000 mg/kg). The adequacy of the site investigation needs to be reviewed by the County,
however. '

I hope this helps,

Roger C. Brewer

San Francisco Bay RWQCB
1515 Clay Street, Suite 1400
QOakland, CA 94612

tel: 1-510-622-2374
fax: 1-510-622.2460
rbrewer(@waterboards.ca.gov

=>>> "Paul King" <Paul King@rgaenv.com> 02/07/05 11:37AM >>>
Hi Roger,

Does the ecotoxicity threshold for zinc apply to an industrial site with no on-site or site vicinity parks or wildlife areas? RGA has a site in an
industrial area of San Lorenzo that was used for outdoor painting over the past century, and is not vacant, pending sale to another
industrial/commercial business. No parks, shorelines, or other wildlife areas are within 500 ft. of the site. There will be a deed restriction for
the site, Testricting use to commercial/industrial activities. Zinc in the surface soil was detected at up to 2000 mg/kg, with 2 95% upper
confidence limit (UCL) of 1112 mg/kg for the mean (assuming one-tailed Z-test). Both the highest observed concentration and the UCL are
above the ecotoxicity threshold of 600 mg/kg, but well below the human health ESL of 61,000 mg/kg. Do you recommend that we apply the
human health thresheld for zinc at this site, and not use the ecotoxicity threshold as a standard for evaluating the site for case closure?

Best Regards,
RGA Environmental, Inc.

9/1/2005
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Drogos, Donna, Env. Health

From: Paul King [Paul . Kingi@rgaenv.com]

Sent: Wednesday, February 02, 2005 7:54 PM
To: ' Schultz, Robert, Env. Health; Schultz, Robert, Env. Health
Subject: RE: ESLs for Pacific Rolling Door

Attachments: 0278.M7.xlIs
Hi Bob,

Attached you will find an excel spreadsheet showing the mean and confidence limits for total zinc and total lead
concentrations in surface soil (not underneath the floor slab for the building) at Pacific Rolling Door in San Lorenzo.
The sheets in the excel document are Zinc, Lead, and all results. Once you have the attached spreadsheet in hand and
we discuss it tomorrow morning, I will provide any refinements necessary in the statistical approach.

Best Regards,

RGA Environmental, Inc.
Wilhelm Welzenbach
510-658-4363

9/1/2005



PRD
Pacific Rolling Door
Memo 0278 M7

Sample Total Lead
No. (mg/kg)
TB1 720
TB3 110
TB4 62
TBS5 150
B6-0.5 39
B7-0.5 160
B8-0.5 6
B9-0.5 88
B10-0.5 120
B14-0.5 58
B26 160
B28 170
B29 22
B32 230
B33 100
B34 53
B35 130
B36 110
B37 300
B38 410
B41-0.5 35
B43-0.5 110
B44-0.5 15
B45-0.5 140
B46-0.5 210
B47-0.5 350
B48-0.5 39
B49-0.5 71
B50-0.5 170
B51-0.5 320
B52-0.5 49
B53-0.5 38
MEAN 148
ST. DEV. 145

95% Upper CL. 439
95% Upper CL 142 {negative)




Pacific Rolling Door

Sample Total Lead Zinc Mercury TFPHg TPHdJ 1,2,4-Trime

No. (TTLC) (TTLC) (TTLC)

ESL-comm ndw 750 2500 33 400 500

ESL- comm dw 750 2500 33 100 100

Max Detected 3800 5100 0.5 13 7.6 22

Max Remaining 630 2000 0.5 1.3 5.8 22

B10-0.5 7/18/2002 120 350 0.072

B10-2.0 99

BH- OS5 482002 200 420 ND

B11-2.0 9.9

B12 05 FARL2002 4 55 013

B13-0.5 FHEL2002 080 1460 8:007

B13-2.0 5

B14-0.5 7/18/2002 58 14¢ 0.5

Bl14-2.0 . 83

B15-0.5 4/8/2003 10 110 -

B16-0.5 4/8/2003 ND 20 -

B17-0.5 4/8/2003 19 55 -

B18-0.5 4/8/2003 6.8 44 -

B19-0.5 4/8/2003 0.5 41 ND

B20-0.5 4/8/2003 9.6 57 -
4/8/2003

B21-0.5 57 42 -
4/8/2003

B22-0.5 ' 83 63 . -

B23-0.5 4/8/2003 520 940 22

B23-2.0 490 14

B24-6:5 720

B25-0:5 300

B26-0.5 160

B27-85 330

B28-0.5 170

B29-0.5 22

B30-0.5 630

B3OS 1706

B32-0.5 230

B33-0.5 100

B34-0.5 53

B35-0.5 130

B36-0.5 110

B37-0.5 300

B38-0.5 410

B39-0-5 3800

B41-5.0 33 <1.0 <1.0

B43-0.5 110

B44-0.5 15




B45-0.5 140

B46-0.5 210

B47-0.5 350

B48-0.5 39

B49-0.5 71

B50-0.5 170 <1.0 5.8
B51-0.5 320 <1.0 5.0
B52-0.5 49 ' <10 <1.0
B53-0.5 38 13 22
B53-2.0 ND<3.0 <1.0 <1.0
B54-0.5 600

B354-2.0 130

B55-0.5 1100

B55-2.0 110

B56-0.5 130

B56-2.0 ' 110

B57-0.5 140

B57-2.0 110

B58-0.5 290

B58-2.0 110

B59-0.5 84

B59-2.0 110

B6-0.5 7/18/2002 39 110 0.11

B7-0.5 7/18/2002 160 190 0.21

B7-2.0 11

B8-0.5 7/18/2002 6 29 0.17

B9-0.5 7/18/2002 88 310 0.088

B9-2.0 10

C1-15 29

C2-1.5 20

C3-1.5 19

C4-1.5 94

C3-1.5 14

C6-1.5 83

C7-1.5 19

C8-1.5 17

Co-1.5 15

TR1 4/19/1995 720 2000

B2 44191995 990 5100

TB3 4/19/1995 110 360

TB4 4/19/1995 62 280

TBS5 4/19/1995 150 340

ESL-comm ndw = RWQCB-2 ESL for shallow commercial soil where groundwater is not a potential drinking
ESL- comm dw = RWQCB-2 ESL for shallow commercial soil where groundwater is a potential drinking wati
Max Detected = highest concentration ever detected at the site

Max Remaining = highest post-remediation concentration

strikethroush = sample location excavated and removed from site




1,3,5-Trime Xylenes  Ethylbenze Toluene Lead

{STLC)
100 13 9.3
15 33 2.9
8.7 19 2.2 2.6
8.7 19 2.2 2.6 34
other metals above
barium
chromium
copper
-- CHROMIUM REC
- ESLs for Chromi
- TABLE B-2. 'SH
-- COMMERCIAL /
- {potentially impac
-- CHEMICAL
8.7 19 2.2 2.6 4.4 PARAMETER
63 7 <1 <1 - [CHROMIUM (¢
46
15
15
33
9.3
34
H
6.6
4.9
32
7.7
6.3

22




0.0057
0.15 0.006

¥ water source, qualification required if RWQCB default value not selected
ler source, qualification required if RWQUCB default value not selected




: background (1995 analyses} (ALL 1995 ANALYSES)
max remaining ESL TB1 FB2 TR3 TB4 TBS
1200 15000 1200 1500 590 170 240
58 150 240 76 80 40
8200 190 156 110 42 90
JULATORY THRESHOLDS:
om (February 2005)
IALLOW SOIL SCREENING LEVELS (<3m bgs)
INDUSTRIAL LAND USE
~ted groundwater IS NOT a current or potential drinking water resource) |
COMMERCIAL / INDUSTRIAL LAND USE [{markg) ]
Groundwater
Human Health Protection
(Soil Leaching)
Gross Vapor
Contamination Intrusion
Ceiling Value | ypan Area Substitute Direct Into NON-Drinking
{Odors, etc.) | Eeotoxicity Direct Exposure Exposure | Buildings | Water Resource
Final ESL Criteria Table K-2 | Table E-1b Table G

5.8E+01

5.8E+01




barium
chromium
copper

USEPA

PRG for
Chromium
(October 2002)

(industrial soil,

mg/kg)
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Drogos, Donna, Env. Health

From: Paul King [Paul. King@rgaenv.com)

Sent:  Wednesday, February 02, 2005 10:11 AM
To: Schultz, Robert, Env. Health

Suhject: ESLs for Pacific Roiling Door

Hi Bob,

This message responds to your 8:09 AM message this moming regarding the Pacific Rolling Door site in San Lorenzo. Please call to clarify
any remaining concerns.

Regarding your questions about calculations for lead and zinc (sentences 2, 3, and 4 of your carlier message):
We took the conservative approach of comparing thresholds to the highest individual concentration detected, not to calculated mean
concentrations. None of the individual detected concentrations in unexcavated areas were over selected thresholds. :

Regarding your questions about the ecotoxicity rationale in Appendix 6 of the ESL document developed by the RWQUCB (the rest of your
message):

We were looking at Section 3.2.3.1.1 Exposure Pathways and Protection of Ecological Reccptors at Various Land Uses,
specifically the first sentence of the Industrial/Commercial Land Use Category which states, "It is not necessary to
require as high a degree of protection for on-site ecological receptors at an industrial or commercial site as it is for
agricultural or residential/parkland sites."

It is unclear from the downloadable Appendix 6 why Mo and Se are the only metals with lower residential ecotoxicity thresholds. The section
of Appendix 6 that should explain this was not included in the downloadable Appendix 6, and the abbreviated information that follows is all we
could find-

"The rationales for individual parameters are summarized in the following sections (RATIONAL FOR As, B, Cr, co, Cu, Mo, Ni, Ag, Zin,
SAR, Sb, Ba, Be, V; NOT INCLUDED IN THIS APPENDIX)."

Prior to drafting of our report (0278.R5) regarding zinc at the subject site, we contacted the RWQCB regarding the lack of rationales for
ecotoxicity thresholds in Appendix 6. Sampath Rangarajan (listed on the ESL cover sheet) is no longer working on ESLs. Roger Brewer was
and is on vacation until 2/3/05 (tomorrow). Betty Graham said Roger is the only person who knows about the ESLs in that level of detail.
Betty Graham discussed with us the rationale we presented in our report regarding zinc at Pacific Rolling Door, and Betty said that the ceiling
value would most likely be a better number to consider.

Best Regards,

RGA Environmental, Inc.
Wilhelm Welzenbach
Project Scientist
510-658-4363

P.S. This account forwards all incoming mail to Paul King's personal email account.

9/1/2005
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Drogos, Donna, Env. Health

From: PDKing0000@aol.com

Sent:  Wednesday, February 02, 2005 5:35 AM
To: Schuitz, Robert, Env. Health

Subject: Re: Former Pacfic Rolling Door File

In & message dated 2/1/2005 6:02:19 PM Pacific Standard Time, robert.schultz@acgov.org writes:
| This case has been and continues to be on my priorily list. Please let me know if anything changes on your end.

The RP told me in January 2005 that they now have a purchase offer from a buyer, and that the sale is pending resolution of
the case closure. It is my understanding that they are in escrow. The RP called me yesterday at the end of the day to find out if
you had determined if zinc has been adequately addressed at the site, and the case can now be considered for closure. | said |
would let them know the status when | heard back from you. Do you have a sense of when you'll be able to review the report?

Best Regards,
Paul

9/1/2005
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Drogos, Donna, Env. Health

From: Schultz, Robert, Env. Health

Sent:  Tuesday, February 01, 2005 6:02 PM
To: 'PDKing0000@aot.com’

Subject: RE: Former Pacfic Rolling Door File

This case has been and continues to be on my priority list. Please let me know if anything changes on your end.
Thank you,

Bob

-----Original Message-----

From: PDKing0000@aol.com [mailto: PDKing0000@aol.com}
Sent: Tuesday, February 01, 2005 3:09 PM

To: Schultz, Robert, Env, Health

Subject: Former Pacfic Rolling Door File

Hi Bab,

I'm checking in to see if you've got review of the most recent report for this case on your schedule for this week. Please
let me know at your earliest convenience.

Best Regards,

RGA Environmental, Inc.
Paul King

510-658-4363

9/1/2005
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Drogos, Donna, Env. Health

From: PDKing0000@aol.com

Sent:  Tuesday, February 01, 2005 3:02 PM
To: Schultz, Robert, Env. Health
Subject: Former Pacfic Rolling Door File

Hi Bobh,

I'm checking in to see if you've got review of the most recent report for this case on your schedule for this week. Please let me
know at your earliest convenience.

Best Regards,

RGA Environmental, Inc.
Paul King

510-658-4363

9/1/2005
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D}ogos, Donna, Env. Health

From: PDKing0000@acl.com

Sent: Monday, January 17, 2005 9:21 AM

To: Schultz, Robert, Env. Health

Cc: rampami@sbcglobal.net; Karin@RGAEnv.com; Wakaluk1@aol.com
Subject: Pacific Rolling Door Zinc Evaluation Report

Attachments: 0278.R5.doc; 5821.pdf; 5822.pdf

Hi Bob Schultz,

Welcome back! )

You will find attached in WORD format the text for the report documenting collection of soil samples for zine analysis on 1/6/05,
evaluation of all historical zinc data for the site, and recommendtions for case closure based upon evaluation of relevant
regulatory guidelines. Also attached in pdf format are the two figures for the report.

The property owner has entered into escrow for sale of the property. Can you please let me know the following.

1)  When you will be able to review the document.

2) Assuming that you have no comments, when you will be able to provide the document to Donna Drogos for review for
closure.

3) if you have any sense for the time frame that Donna will have for reviewing the document and letting the owner know if the
case can be closed.

A hard copy will be arriving at your office via mail in the next few days. Please let me know if you would like a fax of the
document.

Best Regards,

RGA Environmentai, Inc.
Paul King

510-658-4383

9/1/2005
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Legel descripeion:

PARCEL 1; SEGINNING at a point on the Southwescern line of

the right of way, sixcy (60) feet wide, of the Southern Pacific

¢ huy 4t the most eastern coraer of the 7.30 acee tract described

f the desd by Creenwood Cbrgor.tion to Westinghouse Flectric
Corporetion dgted September 22, 1938 and recorded Octobar 2, 1958 in
in k 8803 of Official Records of Alameda County, at page 291, under
§¢cordcr 8 Series No. AP-101720; thence leaving safd Ooulgv.ltlrn

ine and ru ing along tne Sovtheascern 1tne of paid 7.50 acre traee,
South 53°38' Weet 500.00 faat €O the direct sxtension Joutheasterly
of the Northeestern lins of County Road No. §100, known as Worchiey
Drive; thence ajong satd extension, South 36924' gxesr 200.00 foer;
thence North 539347 gaasc 300,00 featr to the Southwestarn lins of
S4td right of way of the 3eugh-rn Facific Company; thence along the
last named line, North 3624 West 200.00 feat to the point of be-

Sinning, and
CONTAINING 2.296 ACres.

RESERVING from Parcel 1, herelnabove describad, & non-.u:éuliv-
oper-

sfsament and right of way for the construction, meintenance sn
strip of land 10,00

ation of a drill erack ovar, along and across &
feot ta width, extending from thea Northwestera line of said Parcel 1,
foutheasterly to the Bouthsestern lins of said Parsel 1, the South-
westarn line of said strip being & line drewn parsllel with the Sourh-
vestern lioe of the right of way of the Southern Pac{fic Company and
distant Southwescerly fb.uo fest of cherefroem, measured &t right angles

th.'. €o.

FARCEL 2: A NON~EXCLUSIVE eassment and right of way for cthe con-
struction, maintenance and operation of a drill track over, along snd
4cross e strip of land 10.00 fewt in wideth, described as follows:

BECINNING at the intersection of the Southeastern line of Parcel },
hereinabove described, with the Southwestern line of the right of way
of t?c Southern P-glf}c Company; aad runnig; :h-?cc :lon; ':‘;ort h:':t
w .00 t; thence leaviag aa u -
Tn line. soven 3303¢. Bast 17 00 Ei::"choncc Woreh 3 °2£* West 175.00

oxrn line, pouth 53°3§' west 10.
fest co the goytheascern line of Parcel 1; chence clon! the last nemed
line, North 53°36' East 10.00 fest to the point of beginning.

PARCEL 3: A MON-EXCLUSIVE sasament sad right of way for the con-
struction, maintenence and operation of a spur track over, along sad
across the following;

BEGINNING at the intersection of & line drawn parellel with the
Southwascern line of the right of way of tha Southern Pacific c::plnri..
and distant Southwesterly 1!.00 feet therefrowm, measured 4t ri AL thoncs
thersto, with cthe Southesstern line of said Percel 1; and :“““ !..vin
along said paralls] line, South g&“;&' Bast 175.00 fout; ¢ ':00 Noct
Sois, Pithesasers dune, Horth f1000 su. e 133 1o Tady Baten

. the jSou stern .
iga:: :ﬁ:'fdfi 2..55'?;32. Nor th Sisgsi Taat 15,00 famt to the point of
begilnning.
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Drogos, Donna, Env. Health

From: PDKing0000@aol.com
Sent: Saturday, December 04, 2004 6:45 AM
To: Schultz, Robert, Env. Health

Cc: rampam@shcglobal.net; wmerkle@kmlaw100.com; Karin@RGAEnv.com; Wakaluk1@aol.com
Subject: Deed Restriction Exhibit A Transmittal for Former Pacific Rolling Door Site

Hi Bob Schultz,

| received a fax copy of Exhibit A for the Deed Restriction for the Former Pacific Rolling Door Site on Friday, 12/3/04. | faxed a
copy of it o you on Saturday, 12/4/04. Please confirm receipt of the fax at your earliest convenience. Thank you!

Best Regards,

RGA Environmental, Inc.
Paul King

510-658-4363

9/1/2005
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Drogos, Donna, Env. Health

From: PDKing0000@aol.com
Sent: Friday, December 03, 2004 11:58 AM
To: wmmerkle@kmlaw100.com

Cce: rampam@sbcglobal.net; Schuliz, Robert, Env. Health; Karin@RGAEnv.com; Wakaluk1@aol.com
Subject: Re: Pacific Rolling Door Co Request for

In a message dated 12/3/2004 10:22:25 AM Pacific Standard Time, wmerkle@kmlaw100.com writes:

We don't have the legal description for Exhibit A yet. Perhaps the deed restriction can be forwarded to the
county without the legal description since the county will probably want fo review the form of the document.

Hi Walt,

| have forwarded your transmittal with the deed restriction to the county. The county commented that they were able to open

the files and that they did not have a copy of Exhibit A. Do you have an idea of when | can tell them them that Exhibit A will be
available?

Best Regards,

RGA Environmental, Inc.
Paul King

510-8658-4363

9/1/2005
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Drogos, Donna, Env. Health

From: PDKing0000@zaol.com
Sent:  Friday, December 03, 2004 7:55 AM
To: Schuitz, Robert, Env. Health

Cc: rampam@sbcglobal.net; Karin@RGAEnv.com; Wakaluk1@aol.com
Subject: Pacific Rolling Door Co Zinc

Hi Bob,
I'll logk at the zinc and let you know what 1 know on Monday.

Thank you for moving forward so aggressively to get this case wrapped up!

Best Regards,

RGA Environmental, Inc.
Paul King

510-658-4363

9/1/2005
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Drogos, Donna, Env. Health

From: PDKing0000@aol.com
Sent: Friday, December 03, 2004 7:51 AM
To: wmerkle@kmlaw100.com

Cc: rampam@sbcglobal.net; Schultz, Robert, Env. Health; Karin@RGAEnv.com; Wakaluk1@aol.com
Subject: Re: Pacific Rolling Door Co Request for

Hi Wallt,

Can you please provide me with a copy of exhibit A, so that | can forward that to the county caseworker to go with the Deed
Restriction? Thank you!

Best Regards,

RGA Environmental, Inc.
Pau! King

510-658-4363

9/1/2005




Pacific Rolling Door Co Page 1 of 1

" Drogos, Donna, Env. Health

From: Nancy Lockhart [nlockhart@kmlaw100.com] on behalf of Walter Merkle fwmerkle@kmlaw100.com]
Sent: Thursday, December 02, 2004 12:41 PM

To: pdking0000@aol.com

Cc: rampam(@aol.com

Subject: Pacific Rolling Door Co

Attachments: Deed Restriction (Final)-Alameda County (V-2) RED.doc; Deed Restriction (Final)-Alameda County (V-2).doc
Gentlemen:

Please find attached a clean and a redlined version of the deed restriction in connection with the property located at
15900 Worthley Drive, San Lorenzo, California. The redlined draft indicates suggested modifications with respect to
~ the document.

Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any questions or suggestions with respect to the attached.
Regards,
Walter Merkle

Walter F. Merkle, Ezq.

Kay & Merkle

Attorneys at Law |
100 The Embarcadero, Penthouse Suite ' ‘
San Francisco, California 94105 |
Telephone (415) 357 1200 ‘
Fax (415) 512 9277 ' |
wmerkle@kmlaw100.com
<<Deed Restriction (Final)-Alameda County (V-2) RED.doc>> <<Deed Restriction (Final)-Alameda County (V-2).doc>>

9/2/2005




Recording Requested By:

FOREM Development Company
c/o Robert Miller
Drablo, California 94528

When Recorded, Mail To:

Mee Ling Tung, Director

Alameda County Environmental Health Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, California 94502

COVENANT AND ENVIRONMENTAL RESTRICTION
ON PROPERTY

| 15900 Worthlcy Drive, San Lorenzo, California

This Covenant and Environmental Restriction on Property (this "Covenant”) is made as of
the day of December. 2004 by FOREM Development Company, a California general
partnership, ("Covenantor") who is the Owner of record of that certain property situated at
15900 Worthiey Drive, in the City of San Lorenzo, County of Alameda, State of California,
which is more particularly described in Exhibit A attached hereto and incorporated herein by this
reference (such portion hereinafter referred to as the "Burdened Property"), for the benefit of
the Alameda County Environmental Health Services (the "County"), with reference to the
following facts:

I . A. The suil of the Burdened Property contains hazardous materials.

{ Daleted: [BRIEFLY DESCRIBE

B. Contamination of the Burdened Property. Soil at the Burdened Property was OPERATIONS THAT CAUSED

CONTAMINATIO ’
contaminated by outdoor painting conducted by Pacific Rolling Door Co, These operations 7~ ol ]
resulted in contamination of s0il w1th inorganic chemicals mcludng_d whmh constitutes [ ——
hazardous materials as that term is defined in Health & Safety Code Section 25260, _In the vears 1 g;m"s‘gfg“é I‘:;”D’OR }

9 3 { site to evaluate PRI
from 19935 through 2003. a total of 33 bore holes were drilled at the subject site . "{ Datatad: [TNORGANIC ANDIOR 1
groundwater and soil conditions. Followine evaluation. soil in those areas shown to contain . | orGaANIC) ‘
greater than 750 mg/ke of lead was excavated in May of 2004 and disposed of as hazardous L Deleted: T
waste. Soil with concentrations of lead less ¢han 750 me/ke was left in place. T Delated: [BRIEFLY DESCRIEE

REMEDIATION AND CONTROLS

IMPLEMENTED].

1 DOCSEY1-55004. 1 /deed restriction (final)-alameda county {v-2) red.doc




C. Exposure Pathways. The contaminants addressed in this Covenant are present in soil on
the Burdened Property. Without the mitigation measures which have been performed and
completed on the Burdened Property, exposure to these contaminants could take place via 11-
place contact and via wind dispersal resulting in ingestion by humans. The risk of public
exposure to the contaminants has been substantially lessened by the remediation and controls
described herein.

D. Adjacent Land Uses and Population Potentially Affected. The Burdened Property is a
warehouse and attached office previcusly used for manufacturing and is adjacent to indusirial
and commercial land uses. '

E. Full and voluntary disclosure to the County of the presence of hazardous materials on the
Burdened Property has been made and extensive sampling of the Burdened Property has been
conducted.

F. Covenantor desires and intends that in order to benefit the County, and to protect the
present and future public health and safety, the Burdened Property shall be used in such a manner
as to avoid potential harm to persons or property that may result from hazardous materials that
may have been deposited on portions of the Burdened Property.

ARTICLEI
GENERAL PROVISIONS

1.1 Provisions to Run with the Land. This Covenant sets forth protective provisions,
covenants, conditions and restrictions (collectively referred to as "Restrictions") upon and subject
to which the Burdened Property and every portion thereof shall be improved, held, used,
occupied, leased, sold, hypothecated, encumbered, and/or conveyed. The restrictions set forth in
Article I1I are reasonably necessary to protect present and future human health and safety or the
environment as a result of the presence on the land of hazardous materials. Each and all of the
Restrictions shall run with the land, and pass with each and every portion of the Burdened
Propetty, and shall apply to, inure to the benefit of, and bind the respective successors in interest
thereof, for the benefit of the County and all Owners and Occupants. Each and all of the
Restrictions are imposed upon the entire Burdened Property unless expressly stated as applicable
to a specific portion of the Burdened Property. Each and all of the Restrictions run with the land
pursuant to section 1471 of the Civil Code. Each and all of the Restrictions are enforceable by
the County. :

1.2 Concurrence of Owners and Lessees Presumed. All purchasers, lessees, or possessors of
any portion of the Burdened Property shall be deemed by their purchase, leasing, or possession of
such Burdened Property, to be in accord with the foregoing and to agree for and among
themselves, their heirs, successors, and assignees, and the agents, employees, and lessees of such
owners, heirs, successors, and assignees, that the Restrictions as herein established must be

2
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adhered to for the benefit of the County and the Owners and Occupants of the Burdened Property
and that the interest of the Owners and Occupants of the Burdened Property shall be subject to
the Restrictions contained herein.

1.3 Incorporation into Deeds and Leases. Covenantor desires and covenants that the
Restrictions set out herein shall be incorporated in and attached to each and all deeds and leases
of any portion of the Burdened Property. Recordation of this Covenant shall be deemed binding
on all successors, assigns, and lessees, regardiess of whether a copy of this Covenant and
Agreement has been attached to or incorporated into any given deed or lease.

1.4 Purpose. It is the purpose of this instrument to convey to the County real property rights,
l which will un with the land, to protect human health and the environment by reducing the risk of
exposure to residual hazardous matenials.

ARTICLE II
DEFINITIONS

2.1 County. "County" shall mean the Alameda County Environmental Health Services and
shall include its successor agencies, if any.

2.2 Improvements. "Improvements” shall mean all buildings, roads, driveways, regradings,
and paved parking areas, constructed or placed upon any portion of the Burdened Property.

2.3 Occupants. "QOccupants” shall mean Owners and those persons entitled by ownership,
leasehold, or other legal relationship to the exclusive right to use and/or occupy all or any portion
- of the Burdened Property.

2.4 Qwner or Owners. "Owner” ot "Owners” shall mean the Covenantor and/or its
successors in interest, who hold title to all or any portion of the Burdened Property.

ARTICLE I
DEVELOPMENT, USE AND CONVEYANCE OF THE BURDENED PROPERTY

3.1 Restrictions on Development and Use. Covenantor promises to testrict the use of the
Burdened Property as follows:
a. Development of the Burdened Property shall be restricted to industrial, commercial or

office space;

b. No residence for human habitation shall be permitted on the Burdened Property;

3
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¢. No hospitals shall be permitted on the Burdened Property;

d. No schools for persons under 21 years of age shall be permitted on the Burdened
Property;

e. No day care centers for children or day care centers for Senior Citizens shall be permitted
on the Burdened Property;

f. Any contaminated soils brought to the surface by grading, excavation, trenching, or
backfilling shall be managed by Covenantor or the then Owner, as the case may be, or his agent
in accordance with all applicable provisions of local, state and federal law _and. upon sale or other
transfer of the Property, Covenantor shall be veleased from any obligation pursuant to this
subparagraph { and the obligation as described in this subparagraph 1 shall apply to the then
Owner and his agents only;

g. All uses and development shall preserve the integnity of any remedial measures taken on
the Burdened Property pursuant to the requirements of the County, unless otherwise expressly
permitted in writing by the County.

h. No Owners or Occupants of the Property or any portion thereof shall drilly bore,
otherwise construct, or use & well for the purpose of extracting water for any use, including but
not limited to, domestic, potable, or industrial uses, unless expressly permitted in writing by the
County.

1. The Covenantor agrees that the County, and/or any persons acting pursuant to
County cleanup orders, shall have reasonable access to the Burdened Property for the purposes of

inspection, surveillance, maintenance, or monitoring, as provided for in Division 7 of the Water
Code.

j.  No Owner or Occupant of the Burdened Property shall act in any manner that will
aggravate or contribute to the existing environmental conditions of the Burdened Property.

3.2 Enforcement. Failure of an Owner or Occupant to comply with any of the restrictions, as
set forth in paragraph 3.1, shall be grounds for the County, by reason of this Covenant, to have
the authority to require that the Owner modify or remove any Improvements constructed in
violation of that paragraph. Violation of the Covenant shall be grounds for the County to file’
civil actions against the Owner as provided by law.

4
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3.3 Notice in Agreements. After the date of recordation hereof, all Owners and Occupants
shall execute a written instrument which shall accompany all purchase agreements or leases
relating to the property. Any such instrument shall contain the following statement:

| . The land described herein contains hazardous materials in soils on the
property, and is subject to a deed restriction dated as of ,
2004, and recorded on , 2004, in the Official Records of
Alanmieda County, California, as Document No. , which Covenant
and Restriction imposes certain covenants, conditions, and restrictions on
usage of the property described herein. This statement is not a declaration
that a hazard exists.

. ARTICLE IV
VARIANCE AND TERMINATION

4.1 Variance. Any Owner or, with the Owner's consent, any Occupant of the Burdened

Property or any portion thereof may apply to the County for a writien variance from the
provisions of this Covenant.

4.2 Termination. Any Owner or, with the Owner's consent, any Occupant of the Burdened
Property or a portion thereof may apply to the County for a termination of the Restrictions as they
apply to all or any portion of the Burdened Property.

4.3 Term. Unless terminated in accordance with ﬁaragraph 4.2 above, by law or otherwise,
this Covenant shall continue in effect in perpetuity.

. ARTICLEYV
MISCELLANEQUS

5.1 No Dedication Intended. Nothing set forth herein shall be construed to be a gift or
dedication, or offer of a gift or dedication, of the Burdened Property or any portion thereof to the
general public.

5.2 Notices. Whenever any person gives or serves any notice, demand, or other
communication with respect to this Covenant, each such notice, demand, or other communication
shall be in writing and shall be deemed effective (1) when delivered, if personally delivered to
the person being served or official of a government agency being served, or (2) three (3) business
days after deposit in the mail if mailed by United States mail, postage paid certified, return
receipt requested:

5
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If To: "Covenantor"
FOREM Development Company

¢/o Robert Miller
P.O. Box 647
Diablo. California 94528

If Te: "County"

Alameda County Environmental Health Services
Attention: Director

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, California 94502

5.3 Partial Invalidity. If any portion of the Restrictions or terms set forth herein is determined
to be invalid for any reason, the remaining portion shall remain in full force and effect as if such
portion had not been incltuded herein.

5.4 Article Headings. Headings at the beginning of each numbered article of this Covenant
are solely for the convenience of the parties and are not a part of the Covenant.

5.5 Recordation. This instrument shall be executed by the Covenantor and by the Director of
Environmenta! Health Services. This instrument shall be recorded by the Covenantor in the
County of Alaumeda within ten {10) days of the date of execution.

5.6 References. All references to Code sections include successor provisions.

5.7 Construction. Any general rule of construction to the contrary notwithstanding, this
imstrument shall be liberally construed in favor of the Covenant to effect the purpose of this
instrument and the policy and purpose of the Water Code. If any provision of this instrument is
found to be ambiguous, an interpretation consistent with the purpose of this instrument that
would render the provision valid shall be favored over any interpretation that would render it
invalid.

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, the parties execute this Covenant as of the date set forth above.
Covenantor:

By:
Title:
Date:

Agency: Alameda County
Environmental Health Services

6
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By:

Title:_ Director
Date:

7
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA

)
)
COUNTY OF )
On , 20__ before me, the undersigned a Notary Public in and for said state,

persnnally appeared [Covenantor], personally known to me ot proved to me on the basis of
satisfactory evidence to be the person who executed the within instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Notary Public in and for said
County and State

STATE OF CALIFORNIA )

)
COUNTY OF )
On , 20__ before me, the undersigned a Notary Public in and for said state,

personally appearcd [DIRECTORY], persenally known to me or proved to me on the basis of
satisfactory evidence to be the person who executed the within instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Notary Public in and for said
County and State

8
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EXHIBIT A

LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY

9
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Recording Requested By:

FOREM Development Company
c/o0 Robert Miller

P.C. Box 647

Diablo, California 94528

When Recorded, Mail To:

Mee Ling Tung, Director

Alameda County Environmental Health Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, Califormia 94502

COVENANT AND ENVIRONMENTAL RESTRICTION
ON PROPERTY

15900 Worthley Drive, San Lorenzo, California

This Covenant and Environmental Restriction on Property (this "Covenant") is made as of
the __ day of December, 2004 by FOREM Development Company, a California general
partnership, ("Covenantor”) who is the Owner of record of that certain property situated at
15900 Worthley Drive, in the City of San Lorenzo, County of Alameda, State of California,
which is more particularly described in Exhibit A attached hereto and incorporated herein by this
reference (such portion hereinafier referred to as the "Burdened Property"), for the benefit of

the Alameda County Environmental Health Services (the "County"), with reference to the
following facts:

A. The soil of the Burdened Property contains hazardous materials.

B. Contamination of the Burdened Property. Soil at the Burdened Property was
contaminated by outdoor painting conducted by Pacific Rolling Door Co. These operations
resulted in contamination of soil with inorganic chemicals including lead, which constitutes
hazardous materials as that term is defined in Health & Safety Code Section 25260. In the years
from 1995 through 2003, a total of 53 bore holes were drilled at the subject site to evaluate
groundwater and soil conditions. Following evaluation, soil in those areas shown to contain
greater than 750 mg/kg of lead was excavated in May of 2004 and disposed of as hazardous
waste. Soil with concentrations of lead less than 750 mg/kg was left in place.

C. Exposure Pathways. The contaminants addressed in this Covenant are present in soil on
the Burdened Property. Without the mitigation measures which have been performed and
completed on the Burdened Property, exposure to these contaminants could take place via in-
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place contact and via wind dispersal resulting in ingestion by humans. The risk of public
exposure to the contaminants has been substantially lessened by the remediation and controls
described herein.

D. Adjacent Land Uses and Population Potentially Affected. The Burdened Property is a
warehouse and attached office previously used for manufacturing and is adjacent to industrial
and commercial land uses.

E. Full and voluntary disclosure to the County of the presence of hazardous materials on the
Burdened Property has been made and extensive sampling of the Burdened Property has been
conducted.

F. Covenantor desires and intends that in order to benefit the County, and to protect the
present and future public health and safety, the Burdened Property shall be used in such a manner
as to avoid potential harm to persons or property that may result from hazardous materials that
may have been deposited on portions of the Burdened Property.

. ARTICLEI
GENERAL PROVISIONS

1.1 Provisions to Run with the Land. This Covenant sets forth protective provisions,
covenants, conditions and restrictions (collectively referred to as "Restrictions™) upon and subject
to which the Burdened Property and every portion thereof shall be improved, held, used,
occupied, leased, sold, hypothecated, encumbered, and/or conveyed. The restrictions set forth in
Article I are reasonably necessary to protect present and future human health and safety or the
environment as a result of the presence on the land of hazardous materials. Each and all of the
Restrictions shall run with the land, and pass with each and every portion of the Burdened
Property, and shall apply to, inure to the benefit of, and bind the respective successors in interest
thereof, for the benefit of the County and all Owners and Occupants. Each and all of the
Restrictions are imposed upon the entire Burdened Property unless expressly stated as applicable
to a specific portion of the Burdened Property. Each and all of the Restrictions run with the land
pursuant to section 1471 of the Civil Code. Each and all of the Restrictions are enforceable by
the County.

1.2 Concurrence of Owners and Lessees Presumed. All purchasers, lessees, or possessors of
any portion of the Burdened Property shall be deemed by their purchase, leasing, or possession of
such Burdened Property, to be in accord with the foregoing and to agree for and among
themselves, their heirs, successors, and assignees, and the agents, employees, and lessees of such
owners, heirs, successors, and assignees, that the Restrictions as herein established must be
adhered to for the benefit of the County and the Owners and Occupants of the Burdened Property
and that the interest of the Owners and Occupants of the Burdened Property shall be subject to
the Restrictions contained herein.

1.3 Incorporation into Deeds and Ieases. Covenantor desires and covenants that the
Restrictions set out herein shall be incorporated in and attached to each and all deeds and leases

2
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of any portion of the Burdened Property. Recordation of this Covenant shall be deemed binding
on all successors, assigns, and lessees, regardless of whether a copy of this Covenant and
Agreement has been attached to or incorporated into any given deed or lease.

1.4 Purpose. It is the purpose of this instrument to convey to the County real property rights,
which will run with the land, to protect human health and the environment by reducing the risk of
exposure to residual hazardous materials.

ARTICLE I
DEFINITIONS

2.1 County. "County” shall mean the Alameda County Environmental Health Services and
shall include its successor agencies, if any.

2.2 Improvements. "Improvements" shall mean all buildings, roads, driveways, regradings,
and paved parking areas, constructed or placed upon any portion of the Burdened Property.

2.3 Occupants. "Occupants” shall mean Owners and those persons entitled by ownership,
leasehold, or other legal relationship to the exclusive right to use and/or occupy all or any portion
of the Burdened Property.

2.4 Owner or Owners. "Owner” or "Owners" shall mean the Covenantor and/or its
successors in interest, who hold title to all or any portion of the Burdened Property.

ARTICLE III
DEVELOPMENT, USE AND CONVEYANCE OF THE BURDENED PROPERTY

3.1 Restrictions on Development and Use. Covenantor promises to restrict the use of the
Burdened Property as follows:

a. Development of the Burdened Property shall be restricted to industrial, commercial or
office space;

b. No residence for human habitation shall be permitted on the Burdened Property;
¢. No hospitals shall be permitted on the Burdened Property;

d. No schools for persons under 21 years of age shall be permitted on the Burdened
Property;

. e. No day care centers for children or day care centers for Senior Citizens shall be permitted
on the Burdened Property;
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f. Any contaminated soils brought to the surface by grading, excavation, trenching, or
backfilling shall be managed by Covenantor or the then Owner, as the case may be, or his agent
in accordance with all applicable provisions of local, state and federal law and, upon sale or other
transfer of the Property, Covenantor shall be released from any obligation pursuant to this
subparagraph f and the obligation as described in this subparagraph f shall apply to the then
Owner and his agents only;

g. All uses and development shall preserve the integrity of any remedial measures taken on
the Burdened Property pursuant to the requirements of the County, unless otherwise expressly.
permitted in writing by the County.

h. No Owners or Occupants of the Property or any portion thereof shall drill, bore,
otherwise construct, or use a well for the purpose of extracting water for any use, including but
not limited to, domestic, potable, or industrial uses, unless expressly permitted in writing by the
County.

L The Covenantor agrees that the County, and/or any persons acting pursuant to
County cleanup orders, shall have reasonable access to the Burdened Property for the purposes of

inspection, surveillance, maintenance, or monitoring, as provided for in Division 7 of the Water
Code.

j-  No Owner or Occupant of the Burdened Property shall act in any manner that will
aggravate or contribute to the existing environmental conditions of the Burdened Property.

3.2 Enforcement. Failure of an Owner or Occupant to comply with any of the restrictions, as
set forth in paragraph 3.1, shall be grounds for the County, by reason of this Covenant, to have
the authority to require that the Owner modify or remove any Improvements constructed in
violation of that paragraph. Violation of the Covenant shall be grounds for the County to file
civil actions against the Owner as provided by law.

3.3 Notice in Agreements. After the date of recordation hereof, all Owners and Occupants
shall execute a written instrument which shall accompany all purchase agreements or leases
relating to the property. Any such instrument shall contain the following statement:

The land described herein contains hazardous materials in soils on the

property, and is subject to a deed restriction dated as of ,
2004, and recorded on , 2004, in the Official Records of
Alameda County, California, as Document No. , which Covenant

and Restriction imposes certain covenants, conditions, and restrictions on
usage of the property described herein. This statement is not a declaration
that a hazard exists.
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ARTICLE IV
VARIANCE AND TERMINATION

4.1 Variance. Any Owner or, with the Owner's consent, any Occupant of the Burdened
Property or any portion thereof may apply to the County for a written variance from the
provisions of this Covenant.

4.2 Termination. Any Owner or, with the Owner's consent, any Occupant of the Burdened
Property or a portion thereof may apply to the County for a termination of the Restrictions as they
apply to all or any portion of the Burdened Property.

4.3 Term. Unless terminated in accordance with paragraph 4.2 above, by law or otherwise,
this Covenant shall continue in effect in perpetuity.

 ARTICLE V
MISCELLANEOUS

5.1 No Dedication Intended. Nothing set forth herein shall be construed to be a gift or
dedication, or offer of a gift or dedication, of the Burdened Property or any portion thereof to the
general public.

5.2 Notices. Whenever any person gives or serves any notice, demand, or other
communication with respect to this Covenant, each such notice, demand, or other communication
shall be in writing and shall be deemed effective (1) when delivered, if personally delivered to
the person being served or official of a government agency being served, or (2) three (3) business
days after deposit in the mail if mailed by United States mail, postage paid certified, return
receipt requested:

If To: "Covenantor”

FOREM Development Company
c/o Robert Miller

P.O. Box 647

Diablo, California 94528

If To: "County”

Alameda County Environmental Health Services
Attention: Director

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, California 94502
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5.3 Partial Invalidity. If any portion of the Restrictions or terms set forth herein is determined
to be invalid for any reason, the remaining portion shall remain in full force and effect as if such
portion had not been included herein.

5.4 Article Headings. Headings at the beginning of each numbered article of this Covenant
are solely for the convenience of the parties and are not a part of the Covenant.

5.5 Recordation. This instrument shall be executed by the Covenantor and by the Director of
Environmental Health Services. This instrument shall be recorded by the Covenantor in the
County of Alameda within ten (10) days of the date of execution.

5.6 References. All references to Code sections include successor provisions.

5.7 Construction. Any general rule of construction to the contrary notwithstanding, this
instrument shall be liberally construed in favor of the Covenant to effect the purpose of this
instrument and the policy and purpose of the Water Code. If any provision of this instrument is
found to be ambiguous, an interpretation consistent with the purpose of this instrument that
would render the provision valid shall be favored over any interpretation that would render it
mvalid.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties execute this Covenant as of the date set forth above.
Covenantor:

By:
Title:
Date:

Agency: Alameda County
' Environmental Health Services

By:

Title: Director
Date:
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA )
)
COUNTY OF )
On , 20 before me, the undersigned a Notary Public in and for said state,

personally appeared [Covenantor], personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of
satisfactory evidence to be the person who executed the within instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Notary Public in and for said
County and State
STATE OF CALIFORNIA )
)
COUNTY OF )
On , 20__ before me, the undersigned a Notary Public in and for said state,

personally appeared [DIRECTORY], personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of
satisfactory evidence to be the person who executed the within instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Notary Public in and for said
County and State
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Drogos, Donna, Env. Health

From: PDKing0000@aol.com

Sent: Monday, November 29, 2004 10:52 AM

To: rampam@sbcglobal.net

Cc: Schultz, Robert, Env. Health; Karin@RGAEnv.com; Wakaluk1@aol.com
Subject: Re: Former Pacific Rolling Door Deed Restriction Status

Hi Bob Miller,

| am following up to check on the status of the deed restriction from the lawyer. Please let me know at your earliest o
convenience. Also, in response to your most recent e-mail, | don't believe it is necessary to have us review the deed restriction
after it is processed by the lawyer prior to submittal to the county.

Best Regards,

RGA Environmental, Inc.
Paul King

510-658-4363

9/1/2005
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Drogos, Donna, Env. Health

From: PDKing0000@aol.com

Sent:  Tuesday, November 23, 2004 7:41 AM

To: rampam@sbcglobal.net

Ce: Schultz, Robert, Env. Health; Karin@RGAEnv.com; Wakaluk1@aol.com
Subject: Former Pacific Rolling Door Deed Restriction Status

Hi Bob Miller,

Can you please let me know the satus of the deed restriction with your lawyer? Bob Schultz at the county would like to see an
electronic copy of it with any additions underiined.

Also, my previous e-mail reference regarding transmittal of the report was addressed to Bob Schultz at the county, Sorry for
any confusion.

Best Regards,

RGA Environmental, Inc.
Paul King

510-658-4363

9/1/2005
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Drogos, Donna, Env. Health

From: PDKing0000@aocl.com

Sent: Saturday, Novernber 20, 2004 6:35 AM

To: Schultz, Robert, Env. Health

Cc: Karin@RGAEnv.com; Wakaluk1@aol.com; rampam@sbecglobal.net
Subject: Former Pacific Rolling Door Closure Report

Hi Bob,

The report was mailed earlier this year to Donna Drogos at her request. We put another copy of the report into the mail
Friday 11/19/04 addressed to you, and you should have it on Monday.

Please let me know when you get a copy of the report, either from Donna or in the mail, so | can take that off of my list of things
to follow up on. Thank you!

Best Regards,

RGA Environmental, Inc.
Paul King

510-658-4363

9/1/2005
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Schultz, Robert, Env. Health

From: PDKing0000@aol.com

Sent: Tuesday, November 16, 2004 3:27 PM

To: Schultz, Robert, Env. Health

Ce: Karin@RGAEnv.com; Wakaluk1@aol.com; rampami@sbcglobal.net
Subject: Former Pacific Rolling Door Deed Restriction Status

Hi Bob,

| spoke with Bob Miller of Forem Development today. He said that he expects to have the deed restriction
finalized by the end of this week.

Willy said that when he spoke with Donna, she had requested that you identify any changes to the template of
the deed restriction when you submit the deed restriction for their review. | assume that simply underlining any
amendments or additions will adequately satisfy that request.

Please let me know how your progress in the file review is going, and if you have any questions regarding the
project, ‘

Best Regards,

RGA Environmental, Inc.
Paui King

510-658-6916

11/16/2004
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Forem Development
PO Doz 647
Diable, CA 94528
Phowe 725-097-3342
Yacsimile 924031579
November 12, 2004
Mr. Robert Schulke

Alameda County Exvironsmental Health Department
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alumede, CA 94302

RE: FINANCIAL HARDSHIP FROM DELAYS IN QBTAINING CASE CLOSURE
Fotmar Pecific Roling Door Facikty
15900 Worthisy Drive
Sen Lovenes, CA

Dear Mr. Bolmilts:

This letter provides » summary of financle) hardships sssccigted with the on-going delayy
in your office providing case closurs for the subject site. Tune is of the essencs in
resolving this matter, and futther delays will resuly n our incurring additional Snancial
hardship. The property it cpereted by Forsm Development.

Our consuham sutmittod on June 15, 2004 dooumentation of the sucosssfl
implementation of the Corrective Adtion Work Plan for remediation of lead-impacted
soil, with & request that the file be reviewed for case closure. Approximately July 30,
2004 we formally requested in writing thas the case be closes. I1 was Sur understanding
that the former aseworker, My. Bva Chy, simply needsd 10 imiize 30me paperwork to
provide the cas closure. _ :

Wlhwbmmh'mhmdmm“uth-mpmy‘ The delays in Nnalizing '
lhplwwlfarmdwmhmimﬁmdﬁhudsﬂpinm llowing ways.

. Weo must meintain the Mucility whlle waiting for ths case closure. Wa have the

insurente,
Water for the spriniier system 1o setisdy fre insurance requirements,

o  Maistenance of s burglar alarm system,
o Fence rental to prevent people from itlegally dumping on the property.

. Wo spent the monay for the remediation with the undervanding that the
county would revisw the docurnentation of remedistion and grant case clomire
in & tenely manner. The money we spent on remedistion is now tied up in the
Propwty pending county finaiization of the case closure approval,

;
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Novemnber 12, 200¢ '
Former Pasific Rolling Door Facllicy

. Our reahver will not list the until we have obrained s letter of case
clowurs, 89 without the letter oaee clovurs the market valus of the property
nm&hmmmww*ummwmmﬂ

contamination,
L mmmwummmwmwmm

0 is continuing to decreass as time goss by. Our sals of the property has
mbmddudmbmldymwddminmmﬂmddw
Paperwork,

rhnmmb\o--hnymﬂlhlbhwmmwﬂuhhw-
understaciing has been ready for Ssalizasion for severnl months. Your anaion (o this
matter is graatly spprociasted. I can be renched st 725-837-3243.

Sincarely,

Robart Milier
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Schultz, Robert, Env. Health

From: PDKing0000@aol.com

Sent: Monday, November 15, 2004 9:47 AM

To: Schultz, Robert, Env. Health

Cc: Karin@RGAEnv.com; Wakaluk1@aol.com

Subject: Re: Former Pacific Rolling Door Site Case Closure Request

In a message dated 11/15/2004 8:34:43 AM Pacific Standard Time, robert.schultz@acgov.org writes:

Do the final confirmation sample results meet commercial standards or unrestricted? If commercial, |
will need a completed deed restriction. Please advise. | will forward you our deed restriction template if
necessary, S0 you can work on it while | simultaneously review the reports.

Hi Bob,

The final confirmation samples showed above residential but below commercial/industrial ESLs. Eva Chu gave
us the county deed restriction template. We added some info about the site and contaminants and forwarded it
on to the lawyer for Forem Development. We are presently scheduled to speak with Forem Development this
afternoon regarding the status of the deed restriction. Willy had some conversations with Donna Drogos about
the deed restriction. He's out drilling this morning, and I'l ask him about those conversations when he gets in.
I'l let you know this afternoon about those conversations.

Best Regards,

RGA Environmental, Inc.
Paul King

510-658-4363

11/15/2004
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Drogos, Donna, Env. Health

From: PDKing0000@aol.com
. Sent: Monday, November 15, 2004 9:47 AM
To: Schultz, Robert, Env. Health
Cc: Karin@RGAEnv.com; Wakaluki@aol.com
Subject: Re: Former Pacific Rolling Door Site Case Closure Request

In a message dated 11/15/2004 8:34:43 AM Pacific Standard Time, robert.schultz@acgov.org writes:

Do the final confirmation sample results meel commercial standards or unrestricted? If commercial, | will need a

completed deed restriction. Please advise. | will forward you our deed restriction template Iif necessary, so you can
work on it while | simultaneously review the reports.

Hi Bob,

The final confirmation samples showed above residential but below commercialiindustrial ESLs. Eva Chu gave us the county
deed restriction template. We added some info about the site and contaminants and forwarded it on to the lawyer for Forem
Development. We are presently scheduled to speak with Forem Development this afternocon regarding the status of the deed
restriction. Willy had some conversations with Donna Drogos about the deed restriction. He's out drilling this morming, and il
ask him about those conversations when he gets in. I'l let you know this afternoon about those conversations.

Best Regards,

RGA Environmental, Inc.
Paul King

510-658-4363

9/1/2005
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*Drogos, Donna, Env. Health

From: Schuliz, Robert, Env. Health

Sent:  Monday, November 15, 2004 8:34 AM

To: 'PDKing0000@aol.com’

Cc: Karin@RGAEnv.com; Wakaluk1@acl.com; rampam@sbcglobal.net
Subject: RE: Former Pacific Rolling Door Site Case Closure Request

Thank you for the summary Paul.

Do the final confirmation sample results meet commercial standards or unrestricted? If commercial, | will need a completed
deed restriction. Please advise. | will forward you our deed restriction template if necessary, so you can work on it while |
simultaneously review the reports.

Sincerely,

Bob

FRARFFETETRRHFRERARA R AT RT R RN R h R Rk R R drddd

Rabert W. Schultz, R.G.

Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Environmental Heaith
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, CA 94502

510-567-6719 (direct)

510-337-9335 (facsimile)

From: PDKing0000@aol.com [mailto:PDKing0000@aol.com]

Sent: Saturday, November 13, 2004 4:22 AM

To: Schuliz, Robert, Env. Heaith

Cc: Karin@RGAEnv.com; Wakalukl@aol.com; rampam@sbcglobal.net
Subject: Former Pacific Rolling Door Site Case Closure Request

Hi Bob,

Here's the e-mail that we previously sent that you did not get. Thank you for making this a priority! | spoke with the RP
last night, and he said he'll be getting us the letter by the beginning of next week describing financial hardship from the
delays in obtaining case closure.

Best Regards,

RGA Environmental, Inc.

Paui King

California Registered Geologist
510-658-4363

----- Original Message ----

From: Wilhelm Welzenbach

Sent: Wednesday, November 03, 2004 11:43 AM

To: rschultz@co.alameda.ca.us

Subject: Pacific Rolling Door site

Hi Mr. Schuliz,

Regarding Pacific Rolling Door at 15900 Worthley Drive in San Lorenzo:

Please let me know the schedule for consideration/approval of the case closure request for the site.

9/1/2005
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As stated earlier, | am available to help describe the steps underiaken in the ihvestigation of remediation of the site. The
previous caseworker is as well. [n summary, the remediation phase of the project occurred as follows:

4/16/04 Corrective Action Work Plan submitted hy RGA

4/20/04 Work Plan approved by ACDEH (see email below from Eva Chu)

5/01/04 Excavation of Contaminated Soil

5/27/04 Off-haul of Excavated Soil

6/18/04 Soil Management Report submitted documenting excavation and disposal of contaminated surface soil
Approx. 7/30/04 Case Closure Request submitted by RP

| appreciate that you are busy and had an emergency response that did not allow you to meet your initial goal of Case
Closure on 9/27/04. The potential sale of this property is now awaiting your Case Closure letter, and the RP is incurring
substantial costs and worry about the extended delay. | beleive this site was remediated in a very effective manner, and
I would appreciate if the transfer of the file from Ms. Chu to you could come to completion with your review.

Best regards,

RGA Environmental, Inc.
Wilhelm Welzenbach
510-658-4363

Copied message from Eva Chu to Paul King (Registered Geologist with RGA Environmental, Inc.):
> From: Chu, Eva, Env. Health

> Sent: Tuesday, April 20, 2004 2:01 PM

> To: Paul King (E-mail)

> Subject: Pacific Rolling Door

>

> Hi Paul,

-

> Hope all is well. Please pass this message on to Willie.

>

> | have completed review of RGA's April 16, 2004 CorrectiveAction Work
> Plan prepared for the site at 15900 Worthley Drive, San Lorenzo,CA. the
> proposal to excavate lead-impacted surface soil to commercial cleanup
> levels (750ppm lead) is acceptable. Nine confirmation soilsamples will
> be collected from the excavation bottom and sidewalls. Beadvised that
> cleanup to commecial land use will require a deed restrictionbefore

> closure can be granted. Let me know if you have a sample of cur deed
> restriction. | can send if you need one.

-

> eva chu

> Alameda County Environmental Health

> Sr Environmental Health Specialist

> 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

> Alameda, CA 94502

> ({510) 567-6762

> (510) 337-9234 (fax)

9/1/2005
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Drogos, Donna, Env. Health

From: PDKing0000@aol.com

Sent: Saturday, Novermnber 13, 2004 4:22 AM

To: Schultz, Robert, Env. Health

Cc: Karin@RGAEnv.com; Wakaluk1@aol.com; rampam@sbcglobal.net
Subject: Former Pacific Rolling Door Site Case Closure Request

Hi Bob,

Here's the e-mail that we previously sent that you did not get. Thank you for making this a priority! | spoke with the RP last
night, and he said he'll be getting us the letter by the beginning of next week describing financial hardship from the delays in
obtaining case closure.

Best Regards,

RGA Environmental, Inc.

Paul King

California Registered Geologist
510-658-4363

----- Original Message ~—--

From: Wilhelm Welzenbach

Sent: Wednesday, November 03, 2004 11:43 AM
To: rschultz@co.alameda.ca.us

Subject: Pacific Rolling Door site

Hi Mr. Schultz,
Regarding Pacific Rolling Door at 15900 Worthley Drive in San Lorenzo:
Please let me know the schedule for consideration/approval of the case closure request for the site.

As stated earlier, | am available to help describe the steps undertaken in the investigation of remediation of the site. The
previous caseworker is as well. In summary, the remediation phase of the project occurred as follows:

4/16/04 Corrective Action Work Plan submitted by RGA

4/20/04 Work Plan approved by ACDEH (see email below from Eva Chu)

5/01/04 Excavation of Contaminated Soil

5/27/104 Off-haul of Excavated Soil

6/18/04 Soil Management Report submitted documenting excavation and disposal of contaminated surface soil
Approx. 7/30/04 Case Closure Request submitted by RP

| appreciate that you are busy and had an emergency response that did not allow you to meet your initial goal of Case Closure
on 9/27/04. The potential sale of this property is now awaiting your Case Closure letter, and the RP is incurring substantial
costs and worry about the extended delay. | beleive this site was remediated in a very effective manner, and | would appreciate
if the transfer of the file from Ms. Chu to you could come to completion with your review.

Best regards,

RGA Environmental, Inc.
Wilhelm Welzenbach
510-658-4363

Copied message from Eva Chu to Paul King (Registered Geologist with RGA Environmental, Inc.):
> Fromy: Chu, Eva, Env. Health
> Sent; Tuesday, April 20, 2004 2:01 PM

9/1/2005




> To: Paul King (E-mait}

> Subject: Pacific Rolling Door

>

> Hi Paul,

>

> Hope all is well. Please pass this message on to Willie.

>

> | have completed review of RGA's April 16, 2004 CorrectiveAction Work
> Plan prepared for the site at 15900 Weorthley Drive, San Lorenzo,CA. the
> proposal to excavate lead-impacted surface soil to commercial cleanup
> levels (750ppm lead) is acceptable. Nine confirmation soilsamples will
> be collected from the excavation bottom and sidewalls. Beadvised that
> cleanup to commeciat land use will require a deed restrictionbefore

> closure can be granted. Let me know if you have a sample of our deed
> restriction. | can send if you need one.

>

> eva chu

> Alameda County Environmenta!l Health

> Sr Environmental Health Specialist

> 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

> Alameda, CA 94502

> (510) 567-6762

> (510) 337-9234 (fax)

9/1/2005
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July 29, 2004

Iy

Mr. Robert Schultz

Alameda County Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, Ca.

SUBJECT: CASE CLOSURE RQUEST

Pacific Rolling Door Company

15900 Worthly Drive

San Lorenzo, Ca.
Dear Mr. Schultz:
In accordance with recommendations set forth in the Soil Management Report (0278.R4)
dated June 18, 2004 prepared by RGA Environmental, Inc., I hereby request case closure for
the subject site,
Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to call me at (925) 837-3242.
Sincerely,

Pacific Rolling Door

fislat G Indle.

Mr. Robert A, Miller
P.O. Box 647

Diablo, Ca. 94528
Phone (925) 837-3242
Fax (925) 831-8739
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Chu, Eva, Env. Health

From: Chu, Eva, Env. Health

Sent: Tuesday, Aprii 20, 2004 2:01 PM
To: Paul King (E-mail)

Subject: Pacific Rolling Door

Hi Paul,

Hope all is well. Please pass this message on to Willie.

| have completed review of RGA's April 16, 2004 Corrective Action Work Plan prepared for the site at 15900 Worthley
Drive, San Lorenzo, CA. the proposal to excavate lead-impacted surface soil to commercial cleanup levels (750ppm lead)
is acceptable. Nine confirmation soil samples will be collected from the excavation bottom and sidewalls. Be advised that
cleanup to commecial land use will require a deed restriction before closure can be granted. Let me know if you have a
sample of our deed restriction. | can send if you need one.

eva chu

Alameda County Environmental Health
Sr Environmental Health Specialist
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, CA 94502

(5610) 5676762

(510) 337-9234 (fax)
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Chu, Eva, Env. Health _
From: Chu, Eva, Env. Health .

Sent: Wednesday, July 09, 2003 9:43 AM

To: 'P & D Envirpnmental’

Subject: RE: Pacific Rolling Docr Work Plan

I reviewed the July 7, 2003 Subsurface Investigation Work Plan Addendum prepared for 15900 Worthley Dr in
San Lorenzo, CA. The proposal to advance an additional soil boring, BS3 is acceptable. Soil from this sample
will be analyzed for lead and VOCs. In addition, soil and/or groundwater samples from B40, B41 and B53 will
be analyzed fro TPHg and TPHd.

eva

From: P & D Environmental [mailto:p_denvironmental@msn.com]
Sent: Monday, July 07, 2003 1:13 PM

To: echu@co.alameda.ca.us

Subject: Pacific Rolling Door Work Plan

Dear Eva:
Did you receive the Subsurface Investigation Work Plan dated June 26, 2003 for 15900 Worthley Drive

in San Lorenzo?
Are any changes necessary? How is you workload, with the Geotracker responsibilities- that is, how
long until we can expect response to the work plan? Please give me a call at 510-658-4363.
Sincerely,
Willy Welzenbach

7192003
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PACIFIC Rolling Door Co.

15900 Worthley Drive
San Lorenzo, California 94580-1844
(510) 2783211 (800) PRD-7269

October 20, 2003

Ms. Eva Chu

Alameda County Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 L
Alameda, CA 94502

Subject: Subsurface Investigation Report (B40 to B53)

Dear Ms. Chu:

Accompanying this letter is a copy of the latest "Subsurface Investigation
Report” prepared by RGA Environmental Inc. indicating conditions at our plant

located at 15900 Worthley Dr., San Lorenzo, CA.

We are requesting your guidance to what has to be done to correct the
problems indicated.

Your timely consideration would be appreciated.

Very, tridly yours,

erald D. Johnsgh,
Encl:

CC: Mr. Paul King, RGA Enviromental Inc.



PACIFIC Rolling Door Co.

15900 Worthley Drive
San Lorenzo, California 945801844
(510) 278-3211  (800) PRD-7269

May 23, 2003
Ms. Eva Chu
Alameda County Department of Environmental He:ﬂ{ﬂ’?‘- S
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 B, " il‘%}
Alameda, CA 94502 P i,
0:4.}.00 2(703

Subject: Subsurface Investigation Report e”’QIge

Qi
Dear Ms. Chu:

Accompanying this letter is a copy of the latest "Subsurface Investigation
Report” prepared by RGA Environmental Inc. indicating conditions at our plant
located at 15900 Worthley Dr., San Lorenzo, CA.

We are requesting your guidance to what has to be done to correct the
problems indicated.

Your timely consideration would be appreciated.

Very truly yours,

CC: Mr. Paul King, RGA Enviromental Inc.




Chu, Eva, Env. Health

From: Chu, Eva, Env. Health

Sent: Monday, May 12, 2003 12:16 PM
To: Paul King (E-mail)

Subject: Pacific Rolling Door

Hi Paul,

Regarding the elevated lead levels in the outside, you can cap, but it first must to determined if groundwater has been
impacted. A water sample in the vicinity of the highest lead concentration should be collected in unpreserved bottle for the
lab to filter prior to analysis. And if water has not been impacted, the site can be capped with a deed restriction. If water is
impacted, cleanup is required to meet current commercial use followed with deed restriction.

Other option include removal of lead to residential use and no cap required, and no deed restriction required.

eva chu

Alameda County Environmental Health
Hazardous Materials Specialist

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

(510) 567-6762

(510} 337-9335 (fax)




Apr 04 03 11:214 ' 510 834 0772

RGA ENVIRONMENTAL, INC

A

4701 Doyle Street, Suite 14, Emeryville, Califonia 94608
Fax: 510-834-0772 Tel: 510-658-4363
E-mail; RGAEnv@AOL.com

FAX TRANSMITTAL SHEET

TO: Zy4 C\M\ FROM: Paul King
COMPANY: Ac DR |\ DATE: {/Y /03
FAXNO: 51 -%37-71235 TOTAL NO. OF PAGES FAXED: 2_
PHONE NO: 510 - 57 -b7 62 SENDER’'S JOB REFERENCE NO:
RE: s .
pci e tD. Bof-‘ug Loxabing

OURGENT DFOR REVIEW OPLEASE COMMENT  RPLEASE REFLY

!W’Lc\«r&g‘ y o Wil ‘{[MQ Qo wiHN
poqosch bong locstons o
| 5900 Wor f'/\lej Dr. S Spn Leren FoO,




Apr 04 03 11:21a . 510 ? 0772 p.2 |
. RvwJads RRSU ‘
-------------------------------------------------------------- i = |
' 86 : Res | TS |
.- G ppm : . Cemm ' X,
S | ehedk alrondd
' I ' @ Wisz, BIY
1 ' ‘o \ :
513 @ Paint . 87 H 4
C‘\?D ppm RaCks : léC)\FPm i .
- ) ;
Building - |e1a Open :
TB1 e &F Shed :
1T & N Ta oo
A ) TEx ”Gl_ $184
i ’ qaD :
pP™ g@ Ppn é?_ : )
d 3 i Railroad
@( @ (; o |, 1 Tracks
811 /] :
20y, Ps Shed -EB-BQ :
=) LY by
$B10 | :
P Dppm A-’\‘k-)'ti,_i_].._:;_: :
I (Nt N6 SAQP\'IS iﬁ, ax/ LE H\ese. are h
| A—M’lyze_ Thatel é*ﬂ' a':;m‘biq' i, 33 '1'4
| Senmples only, Bas A ay) and me be ‘5‘5\
Concrete | Gravel P 7 st Wre D vl Pake weuﬂ-
] Cover ned yre o ddcdand” 525 :ﬁrm B3s; 353?
| Semples. $10 T"’-55'H>"B35 3‘}
i -¢-TBG e o
t Fence—»
............. SRR 1.1 - S ALY MY YT ‘El assm‘Mt addihdn]
. 5 X i ) 504?\?\9_5
LEGEND for vl
-$- Soil Bering Logation (2002 lovestigation) o
-$- Soil Boring Location (1995 Investigation) mﬂm}:&:
.,ﬂn.l?..,__
FIGURE 1
SITE PLAN - PREVIOUS lNVESTIGATIONS
Pacific Roliing Doar N
15900 Worthley Drive
. San Lorenzo, California
' Base Map From: RGA Enviconmental, Inc. L,
RGA Environmental 4701 Doyle Street
July, 2002 Suite 14 SCALG [H FRET
: Emeryville, CA 94608




ALAMEDA COUNTY ® ¢
HEALTH CARE SERVICES \

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
. 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
RO0CO02511 -Alameda, CA 94502-6577
{510) 567-6700

April 1, 2003 FAX (510) 337-9335

Mr. Jerry Duncan
Pacific Rolling Door
15900 Worthley Drive
San Lorenzo, CA 94580

RE:  Work Plan Approval for 15900 Worthley Dr, San Lorenzo, CA
Dear Mr. Duncan:

| have completed review of RGA Environmental’s March 2003 Subsurface Investigation
Work Plan and its addendum to the work plan prepared for the above referenced site.
The proposal to advance nine soil borings in the vicinity of the former paint racks, now
located beneath the 1984 building addition, and collect soil samptes for lead and zinc
(and VOC, is warranted) analyses is acceptable. Two soil samples will be collected
from each borehole at approximately 6 inches and 24 inches below ground surface

(bgs).

Previous investigations identified lead concentrations in excess of 255ppm (the
residential cleanup level) at three locations (TB1, TB2, and B12} at approximately 0.5
feet bgs. Two of these samples also exceeded the commercial cleanup levels of
750ppm. Bear in mind, that if cleanup goals are not met, institutional controls and/or
a deed restriction will be required for the site. You may wish to have additional soil
samples collected in the vicinity of these borings to delineate the extent of lead
contamination (should remediation be necessary) at this time.

Field work should commence within 45 days of the date of this letter, or by May 18,
2003. Please provide at least 72 hours advance notice of field activities. If you have
any questions, | can be reached at (510) 567-6762 or by email at

echu@co alameda.ca.us.

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

email: Paul King

PacificRolling-2
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March 19, 2003 ¥ ¢,
Report 0278.1.2 Map 5 . Unty
RGA Job # PRD8700 Ef)v_i( 20p 2
Ms. Eva Chu Ment He (RCx A
Alameda County Environmental Health Services Qlthy

ENVIRONMENTAL ING,

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

SUBJECT: SUBSURFACE INVESTIGATION WORK PLAN TRANSMITTAL
Pacific Rolling Door
15900 Worthley Drive
San Lorenzo, CA

Dear Ms. Chu:

Enclosed you will find the Subsurface Investigation Work Plan 0278 W1 dated March 18, 2003 for
the subject site.

Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact us at (510) 547-7771.

Sincerely,

o, b -

Karin Schroeter
Project Manager

% A k\/\x‘w’x

Paul H. King

California Registered Geologist
Registration No. ;. 5901
Expires: 12/31/03

PHK/wrw
027812

4701 Doyle Street, Suite 14 @ Emeryville, CA 94608 @ 510-547-7771 @ Fax: 510-547-1883
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From. Chu Eva Env Health

Sent:  Friday, March 21, 2003 10:46 AM
To: 'P & D Environmental’

Subject: RE: Pacific Rolling Door Work Plan

Willy,

I reviewed the workplan to collect soil samples inside the existing building warehouse. I suggest you take soil
samples approximtely 30 feet apart. So if you place 4 additional borings (one each NESW of B19), that should
do it. And if the PID indicates the presence of VOCs, then the soil sample should also be analyzed for VOCs.

WET analysis of three soil samples (out of six) from the back area exceed the STLC for lead. Groundwater at
the vicinity is approximately 6 feet bgs. To my knowledge, no groudwater samples were collected. To prevent
leaching of lead into groundwater, it may be prudent to remove elevated lead, or cap the back. Let's discuss

that after we get results for the planned investigation.

eva

From: P & D Environmental [mailto: p_denvironmental@msn.com]
Sent: Wednesday, March 19, 2003 12:16 PM

To: echu@co.alameda.ca.us

Subject: Pacific Rolling Door Work Plan

Dear Ms. Eva Chu:
Attached you will find the text of Work Plan 0278.W1 for a subsurface investigation at 15900 Worthley

Drive in San Lorenzo. Figures 1 & 2 for the Work Plan have been sent by fax. Please cali me to confirm
that you have received all portions of this work plan. A mailed hardcopy will follow.
Sincerely,
Wilhetm Welzenbach
RGA Environmental, Inc.
tel; 510-658-4363

3/21/2003
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-65677

(510) 567-670C
December 11, 2002 ' FAX (510) 337-9335

Mr. Jerry Duncan

Pacific Rolling Door Co ‘\‘ Py (Lw
15900 Woithley Drive M\
San Lorenzo, CA 94580

RE: Deposit for 15900 Worthley Dr, San Lorenzo, CA . -
Dear Mr. Duncan:

This office is in receipt of a report prepared for the above referenced site by RGA
Environmental, Inc, titled Subsurface Investigation Report, and dated August 19, 2002.
Before this office can provide regulatory oversight, a deposit/refund account to fund our
oversight tasks must be created. Please submit a deposit of $3000.00, payable to
Alameda County, Environmental Health Services, within two weeks of receipt of this
letter.

It is expected that the amount requested will allow the project to be completed with a
zero balance. Otherwise, more money will be requested, or any unused monies will be
refunded to you or your designee.

The deposit/refund mechanism is authorized in Section 6.92.040L of the Alameda
County Ordinance Code. Work on this project will be debited at the Ordinance specified
rate, currently $105 per hour.

Please be sure to write the following identifying information on your check or cover letter:

* type of project (site mitigation-SLIC), and ‘
s site address (15900 Worthley Dr, San Lorenzo, CA)

If you have any questions, please contact me at (510) 567-6762.
/ eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

PacificRolling-1




ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERV%CES.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510) 567-6700
December 11, 2002 FAX (510) 337-9335
Mr. Jerry Duncan

Pacific Rolling Door Co

15900 Worthley Drive

San Lorenzo, CA 94580

RE: Deposit for 15900 Worthley Dr, San Lorenzo, CA
Dear Mr. Duncan:

This office is in receipt of a report prepared for the above referenced site by RGA
Environmental, Inc, titled Subsurface Investigation Report, and dated August 19, 2002.
Before this office can provide regulatory oversight, a deposit/refund account to fund our
oversight tasks must be created. Please submit a deposit of $3000.00, payable to
Alameda County, Environmental Health Services, within two weeks of receipt of this
letter. ‘

It is expected that the amount requested will allow the project to be completed with a
zero balance. Otherwise, more money will be requested, or any unused monies will be
refunded to you or your designee.

The deposit/refund mechanism is authorized in Section 6.92.040L of the Alameda
County Ordinance Code. Work on this project will be debited at the Ordinance specified
rate, currently $105 per hour.

Please be sure to write the following identifying information on your check or cover letter:

¢ type of project (site mitigation-SLIC), and _
» site address (15900 Worthley Dr, San Lorenzo, CA)

If you have any questions, please contact me at (510) 567-6762.

W)L&._m\_,

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

PacificRolling-1




Page 1 of 1

"Drogos, Donna, Env. Health

From: PDKing0000@aol.com

Sent: Thursday, December 02, 2004 1:10 PM

To: Schuitz, Robert, Env. Health

Cc: rampami@sbcglobal.net; Karin@RGAEnv.com; Wakaluk1@aol.com
Subject: Fwd: Pacific Rolling Door Co Deed Restriction

Attachments: Pacific Rolling Door Co

Hi Bob,

Please confirm that you are able to open the attached deed restriction. If not, | will work to get you a copy that you can open.

Best Regards,

RGA Environmental, [nc.
Paul King

510-658-4363

9/1/2005






